
Florida Power B Light Company, 700 Universe Blvd., Juno Beach, Florida, 33408-0420 

Writer’s Direct Dial: 
(561) 304-5795 
(561) 691.7135 (Fax) 
maria.moncada@fDl.com (Email) 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Ms. Ann Cole 
Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Selvice Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 110 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

July 20, 2012 

~ claim of confidentiality 
notice of intent 
request for confidentiality 

~ filed by OPC 

is in l o c k e m u s t  be 
authorized to view this DN.-CLK 

Betty Easley Conference Center ForDN f)q%Lz - I  which 

Re: Florida Power & Light Company’s Request for Confidential 
Classification of Material Provided pursuant to Rate Case Audit 
Docket No. 120015-El. Audit Control No. 12-100-4-1 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

I enclose for filing an original and seven (7) copies of Florida Power & Light Company’s (“FPL“) Request for 
Confidential Classification of Materials Provided in the Rate Case Audit. The original includes Exhibits A, B, C and D. 
The seven copies include only Exhibits B, C, and D. 

Exhibit A contains the confidential information that is the subject of FPL‘s Request for Confidential 
Classification. Exhibit A is submitted for filing in a separate, sealed folder marked “EXHIBIT A - CONFIDENTIAL.” 
Exhibit B is an edited version of Exhibit A, in which the information FPL asserts is confidential has been redacted; 
Exhibit C contains FPL‘s justification table for its request for confidential classification. Exhibit D contains affidavits in 
support of FPL‘s Request for Confidential Classification. Also included is a compact disk containing the electronic 
version of FPL‘s Request for Confidential Classification in Microsoft Word 2000 format and Exhibit C (in Microsoft 
Excel 2000 format). 

Pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(d) of the Florida Administrative Code, FPL requests confidential treatment of 
the documents in Exhibit A pending disposition of FPL‘s Request for Confidential Classification. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing. Thank you for 
your attention to this matter. 

G?F I - 
ENG Flor 

IDM - Enclosures GCL 1 
cc: Parties of record, w/out exhibits 

TEL 
CLK I 

an FPL Gmup company 
0 4 8 6 1  JUL202 



BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida 
Power & Light Company 

DocketNo. 120015-E1 
July 20,2012 

classification of certain information provided to the Florida Public Service Commission (“FPSC” 

or “Commission”) staff (“Staff’) in connection with Audit Control No. 12-100-4-1 (the “Audit”) 

in this docket. In support of its Request, FPL states as follows: 

I .  During the Audit, Staff requested access to various FPL reports and other 

documents, portions of which became working papers of the auditors. By letter dated June 29, 

2012, Staff indicated its intent to retain certain work papers for which confidential treatment 

previously had been requested. Pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code, 

FPL was given 21 days from the date of that letter, or until July 20, 2012, to file a formal request 

for confidential classification with respect to the work papers that contain confidential 

information (“Confidential Work Papers”). This Request is intended to request confidential 

classification of the confidential portions of the Confidential Working Papers consistent with 

Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code. 

2. The following exhibits are included with and made a part of this request: 

a. Composite Exhibit A consists of copies of the Confidential Work Papers, 

on which all information that FPL asserts is entitled to confidential treatment has been 
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b. Composite Exhibit B is an edited version of Exhibit A on which all 

information FPL asserts is entitled to confidential treatment has been redacted. 

c. Exhibit C is a table containing a line-by-line and page-by-page 

identification of the information for which confidential classification is sought, and, with regard 

to each document or portions thereof, references to the specific statutory basis or bases for the 

claim of confidentiality and to the affiants who support requested classification. 

d. Exhibit D is comprised of the affidavits of A h a  Ballot, Maria V. Besada, 

Edward S. Bowman, Jacqueline Cabrera, Roxane R. Kennedy, Michael D. Lannon, Antonio L. 

Maceo, Gary A. McBean, Erica A. McNabb, Pamela L. Metz, Jonathan A. Nemes, Eduardo A. 

Prieto, Rhode T. Root, Solomon L. Stamm, Fabian J. Tejedor and Bruce R. Wuenker. 

3. FPL seeks confidential protection for the information highlighted in Exhibit A. 

The highlighted information is proprietary confidential business information within the meaning 

of Section 366.093(3), Florida Statutes. The information is intended to be, and has been, treated 

by FPL as private, and its confidentiality has been maintained. 

4. Pursuant to Section 366.093, Florida Statutes, the information highlighted in 

Exhibit A is entitled to confidential treatment and is exempt from the disclosure provisions of the 

public records law. Thus, once the Commission determines that the information in question is 

proprietary confidential business information, the Commission is not required to engage in any 

further analysis or review, such as weighing the harm of disclosure against the public interest in 

access to the information. 

5 .  Further support for FPL’s request for confidential classification of the referenced 

information is provided through the affidavits that are included as Exhibit D to this Request. As 

the affidavits included in Exhibit D indicate, the information provided by FPL includes 
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information relating to internal auditing controls and reports of internal auditors. Such 

information is protected by section 366.093(3)(b), Florida Statutes. Additionally, the 

information provided by FPL includes information relating to security measures, systems, or 

procedures. This information includes, but is not limited to, auditors’ notes describing various 

FPL security features at FPL facilities. Such information is protected by section 366.0093(3)(~), 

Florida Statutes. 

6. The information provided by FPL also includes information concerning bids or 

other contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair FPL’s efforts to contract for goods 

and services on favorable terms in the future. Such information is protected by section 

366.093(3)(d), Florida Statutes. The information provided by FPL also includes information that 

is competitively sensitive, and its disclosure would impair the competitive interests of FPL, its 

vendors or other third persons. Such information is protected by section 366.093(3)(e), Florida 

Statutes. See Order No. PSC-05-0626-PCO-E1, issued June 7, 2005, Docket No. 050078-EI, In 

re: Petition for rate increase by Progress Energy Florida, Inc.; Order No. PSC-02-1755-CFO- 

GU, issued December 12, 2002, Docket No. 020384-GU, In re: Petition for rate increase by 

Peoples Gas System. 

7. Upon a finding by the Commission that the information highlighted in Exhibit A, 

and referenced in Exhibit C, is proprietary confidential business information, the information 

should not be declassified for a period of at least eighteen (1 8) months and should be returned to 

FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 

business. See 5 366.093(4), Florida Statutes. 

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, Florida Power & Light Company respectfully 

requests that this Request be granted. 
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Respectfully submitted this 20th day of July, 2012. 

R. Wade Litchfield, Esq. 
Vice President and General Counsel 
John T. Butler, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel-Regulatory 
Jordan A. White, Esq. 
Senior Attorney 
Maria J. Moncada, Esq. 
Principal Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 

BY 

Fla. Bahk1'?73301 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 120015-E1 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Request for 
Confidential Classification (*) has been furnished by hand delivery (**) or U S  Mail on July 20, 

\ I  

2012, to the following: 

Caroline Klancke, Esquire** 
Keino Young, Esquire 
Martha Brown, Esquire 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
cklancke@psc.state.fl.us 
kyoung@psc.state.fl.us 
mbrown@psc.state.fl.us 

Robert Scheffel Wright, Esquire 
John T. LaVia, 111, Esquire 
Gardner, Bist, Wiener, Wadsworth, Bowden, 
Bush, Dee, LaVia & Wright, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
Attorneys for the Florida Retail Federation 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esquire 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esquire 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
1 18 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
vkaufman@moylelaw.com 
Attorneys for Florida Industrial 
Power Users Group 

John W. Hendricks 
367 S Shore Dr 
Sarasota, FL 34234 
jwhendricks@sti2.com 

J. R. Kelly, Public Counsel 
Joseph A. McGlothlin, Associate Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
11 1 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
mcglothlin.joseph@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.Patty@leg.state.fl.us 
noriega.tarik@leg.state.fl.us 
merchant.Tricia@leg.state.fl.us 
Attorneys for the Citizens of the State of 
Florida 

K. Wiseman, M. Sundback, L. Purdy, 
W. Rappolt, J. Peter Ripley 
Andrews Kurth LLP 
1350 I Street NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20005 
kwiseman@andrewskurth.com 
msundback@andrewskurth.com 
lpurdy@andrewskurth.com 
wrappolt@andrewskurth.com 
pripley@andrewskurth.com 
Attorneys for South Florida Hospital and 
Healthcare Association 

Mr. and Mrs. Daniel R. Larson 
16933 W. Harlena Drive 
Loxahatchee, FL 33470 
danlarson@bellsouth.net 
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Thomas Saporito 
6701 Mallards Cove Rd., Apt. 28H 
Jupiter, FL 33458 
saporito3@gmail.com 

Paul Woods 
Quang Ha 
Patrick Ahlm 
Algenol Biofuels Inc. 
28100 Bonita Grande Drive, Suite 200 
Bonita Springs, FL 24135 
Telephone: (239) 498-2000 
Paul.woods@algenol.com 
Quang.ha@algenol.com 
Pat.ahlm@algenol.com 
Representatives for Algenol Biofuels, Inc. 

Ms. Karen White 
Captain Samuel T. Miller 
AFLONJACKL-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
samueI.mi1ler@tyndall.af.mil 
karen.white@tyndall.af.mil 
Attorney for the Federal Executive Agencies 

William C. Gamer, Esq. 
Brian P. Armstrong, Esq. 
Nabors, Giblin & Nickersoon PA 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
bgarner@ngnlaw.com 
barmstrong@ngnlaw.com 
Attorneys for the Village of Pinecrest 

Mr. Larry Nelson 
312 Roberts Road 
Nokomis, Florida 34275 
Seahorseshoresl@gmaiI.com 

By: 

* The exhibits to this Request are not included with the service copies, but copies of Exhibits B, 
C and D are available upon request. 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSlO 
AUDIT DOCUMENTIRECORD REQUES 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: Charles Gi&t. UTILITY: FPL 
AUDIT MANAGER: PREPARED B Y  Kathy Welch 

REQUESTNUMBER 38 DATE OFREQUEST: 4/23/12 

5/4/12 REQUEST THAT THE FOLLOWJNG ITEMS BE PROVIDED B Y  
AUDITPURPOSE Rate Case 

REFERENCE RULE 2522.006, PAC., T€DSREQuEsTIs MADE ' 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
1. Inthcme-up forthemanagcmcntfceRequest3pagc3, 

a Please explain the reduction for O c t o b e r a m b e r  and provide s"pport 

b. Rovide a cumulative hid b- by BA by lodseaion (line of bnsines) a? of lune 30,201 1. (Sce example from last wnrkprirpapers 581f3-1 

aitached). 

c. Provide suppoli for the drives ether than tke AMF and the capitaikcd asset drivers and dktermine if any descriptions of the diivm on the 

&hed warkpapm 5 8 4  have h g e d  

2. Plcssc providc the support for the gas plant sale. When did the sale o d  

3. P I e s s e ~ ~ d d c s u p p o i t f o r a l l c o m p o n a t s o f t h e ~ a ~ F o r m u l a f o r P P E , R e v ~ u ~  andFayroUusingaciual2Oll costsandthe budget 

wed to arrive at the forecast numbers. 

4. Far the ssond half of thc year. provide a mapping to what g d s i n  what fidds identify acurunb that'are allocated to the old budget unit, locatian 
eodes. pravide the tow of thme accomts charged miring me six months and a printout of the allofation percent5 used for thc $x months. Identify 

what fidds show which avers me used 
5 .  In the msponse to q u e s t  3-AMP December 2011 Tmc-Up ktrf, page numbered 2, t h e  are Adiwmentp based 011 7lIJ-12l11 SAP data (see 

p q e  8). Howew, p e p  8 puppm thc adjustment on page 3, not the $501,585 amount. Plcasa provide explanation and support for this mount. 

6.  Plcazc provide Exml sp&& showing total c h p  for Ianueq to June 201 1 farCorp. Comm BA01743 Intaaaive External All, Gen 

C a d  10021 M@nt&AW005301, SWc~PolBusPmc 11448 Quali~Planning002405,ExcmtivcM00o900~0ngoingAdMOOOl00. 

(Source Rq. 3 Mgmt Fcc buc np.) 

0 INCIDFST TO W Q m Y  10 OUTSIDE OF AN I N Q m Y  

DATE: TO : AUDIT MANAGER .. 

L l $ c U h & & V $ f * h  /-l? THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOcOMTNTATlW 

(2) 0 CANNOTBEPROQDEDBYTHE &% Q S D EBVTWILLBEMADEAVALABLEBY: 

(3) )4. ,AND m MY OPRJION, ITDII(S) 

(1) ~ ~ m P i O m ~ T O D . i Y  S 
I (ARE) PROPF3XTARY AND CONFIOEX'TIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION AS 

DEFINED Ir364.183,366.093,OR367.156,F.S. TOMAINTAINCONTINUEDCONFIDENTIAL~LINGOFTHIS MATEUAL. 
THEUTILRY OROTIWPERSONMUST, WITHIN 21 DAYSAFIZRTIIEAUD~TCONFERENCE,FILEAREQUE~FOR 
CONFIDENTW -SSIFICATTCJN WITH TWE DMSION OF REcQu)SAND REF'OXTING. REFER TO RLEE 25-22.006, EAC. 
OF RECORDS AND REWRWG. REFERTO RULE 25-22.006, F.AC. 

(4) 0 TIElTEMWILLNOTB 

D i ~ b u t i o n :  Original: Utiliq (for mrnpletion and return to Auditor) 
Copy: Audit File 



AUDIT DOCUMENT/RECORD REQUES 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSlO 

NOTICE OF INTENT . 

Charles Knight UTILITY: FPL TO: 
AUDITMANAGER: PREPARED BY: Kathy Welch 

REQUESTNUMBER 38 - kE\ILSED DATE OFREQUEST: 4/23/12 

5/4/12 REQUEST THAT THE FOLLOWING lTF.MS BE PROVIDED BY: 
AUDIT PURPOSE Rate Case 

REFERENCE RULE ~az.006,  PAC., TBB REQUEST IS MADE: o mcmmT TO INQUIRY xo omsrnE OF AN WQU~XY 

EXlW DESCRIPTION: 
1. Iath=etruc-upfarth=managrmentfceR3pagc3. 

a Please explain the fiduaion for Oaoba -Deeembu and provide support 
b. Pro~dcaNmulative~balancebyBAbylodJcetioo~~inefbusinas)asofJune30,20I1.(Seeexamplefromlartwo~ers581/3-1 

c. provide r u p p o r t f o r t h ~ d r i v a s o t h e r t h a n t h ~ , ~  andth=epitalizedasJddrivmaoddetmnine~any dacriptionsofthedrivmonthe 

attached workpapcr 5 8 4  hwe changed. 
2. plem provide me  upp port €or the pas plant de. Whm did the s a k  occur? 

3. Plcsse provide nrpporr for all componmfs ofihe Massachnseds Formula far PPE, Revenus, and Payroll usin% 4 201 1 costs and the budget 

usedto arriveattheforecastnumbefi 

4. For the second W of &e year. pmvidc a mapping to what coda in what fields idrmify accounts that are allocated to me old budge rmi\ locarion 

coda. Providc mc tot$ of thcsc -unB charged during the *months and a prjntout ofthc a l l d o n  pcTccnts u d  for tbe six months. Identify 
what fields show which driven BTC urd. 

5. In the response to request 3-AMP D-ba 2011 TmcUp Emf, page numb& 2, there me Adjndments based on 711 1-12/11 SAP dam (see 
p ~ g e  8). Howcvu, p e e  8 suppmk the adjustment on pago 3. not the $501,5585 amount. Please provide explandon and support for this dmolmt 

6. PI- provide Excd spreaasheerr showing taal ehargcs foi Iannary to June 201 1 for Corp. Comm'BA01743 Inceradive External All, Gm 
counwl lM)21 Mgmt & Amnin 005301, Swgy Pol Bur PTOC i 1448 Quality Planning aO24Os, E x c d v e  1MOw900 Ongoing Act MOOOIOO. 

(Sourffi Fkq. 3 Mgmt Fm truc up.) 

TO :AUDIT MANAGER DATE: '6 125 />o 11 
THE REQUWIEE RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: 

a&ed). 

U&& d-$..2Lf Id. 
(1) id HAsBEENmovTDm~oAl 5/9/11. 
I21 0 CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE BUT W L B E  MADE AVAILABLE BY: . .  
,3) d ASC IN MY OPINION. m ( 3 )  3, 'io 6 :s (AKE)PROPUTAXY AND CONF~DENI'LU. BUSINESS I N T O W T I O N  AS 

DFFWED IN 364.183.366.093, OR 367 156, P.S. TO !dAMI'AIN CONTlNll€D COhTTDEM'LAL HANDI-ING OF THIS MATERLAL. 
THE m l T I  OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WmDN 2 I DAYS AFTERTHE AUDIT EXIT C O h m C E ,  FLE A RXQUFST FOR 
c o w m ~  cumFlC,%.TlON W l I m .  D1V:SIOZI OF RECCRDS AND KEPOR'TING. REFERTO RU.E 522.006, F A C .  
OF KECOKDS AND REPORTTSG. REFER TO RUI .E 25-22.006. FAC.  ~ 

U 
Distribution: ' &gin& Utility (for mmplction and rcturnto Auditor) 

Copy: Audit File 



AUDIT DOCUMENTIRECORD REQUE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMlSSl 

NOTICE OF INTENT 
Charles Knight uTILm. FPL TO: 

AUDIT MANAGER: 
REQUESTNUMBER 38 5dP?LEl.\E@TAL DATEOFREQUEST: 4/w112 

5/4/12 REQUEST TE4T TBE FOLLOWING ITEMS BE PROVIDED B Y  
AUDIT P W O S E  Rate Case 

PREPARED BY: Kathy Welch 

REFERENCE RULe 2522.006, FA.C., TRlS REQUEST IS MADE: 0 INCIDENT TO mQmY ID OUTSIDE OF AN M Q m Y  

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
1. ~~thetruc-upfortbcmsnaganentfceRcqu~3p~g~3. 

B Plcase e$ainlainme kinc&n for Oaobcr C m c m b a  and provide support 

b. Rovidcamulativetdalbalana by BAbylo~~on.Pin~ncofbudness)as ofIUne30,2011.(SeeeMmplefrom lastworkpap~rs5%1D-l 

attacked). 

e. Provide support for the & v c r ~  other than tbe AMF and the capitarid asset driven and determine if any descriptions of the drivers on the 

attached workpaper S 8 4  have changed 

2. Please provide thc support for the gas plant sale. Wha did the sale ocnu? 

3. Please pmvidc m p p t  for all mmponcnt5 ofthe Massachusats Formula for PPE, RFYmues. and Papnusing actual 201 1 msts and the budgct 

used to anive at t h e f ~ r e e s i n m b a  
4. For the second half of the year, provide a mapping to what c& in what fie!& identify account3 that are al loatd to the old budget 

cad&. provide tbc total of thsc accounts charged du%g the six mon& and a printout of the allocatiOn percents uscd for the sh months. Identify 

what fields show which d&as are uwd 
5. lr, the to q u e s t  3-AMF December 201 1 Tm-LJp Entry, pagc numbered 2, there =e Adiustmmts based on 711 1-12/11 SAP dafa (see 

page 8). However, p ~ g c  8 suppolts the adjn-ent on page 3, not the $501,585 amo~nt  Plcase pmvidr explandon and support for this monnt  

6.  Please provide Exccl spreadsh- showing total chmgcs for January to June 201 1 for Corp. C o w  EA01743 InmaoriVc External All, Gen 

Counsd 10321 Mgmt & A d m i  00530 I, SMgy Pol Eus Roc I1448 Quality P l h g  002405, Excchve  MOO0900 Ongoing Act MOO01 W. 

location 

(Sourcc Rcq. 3 MgmtFcstrue up.) 

TO : AUDE MANAGER 

THE EQUFSTZE RECORD ORDOCUMENTATION- 
(1) d HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 

(2) 0 CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTFE DATE BUT WlLL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY, 

THE UTlLITY OR OTKER PERSON 
CONFIDENIIAL CLASSIFICATION WTIHT 
OF RECORDS AND REpORTMG. REFER TO RULE 25-22.006, 

(4) D THEIllMWILLNOTB MEMORAM) 

Distribution: Original: Utility (for mmpldian and return to Auditor) 
Copy: Audit File 
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Florida Power & Llght Company 
Dlvidend of the Alrcrafl from FPL to NEE 
As of February 28,20f1 

Wok Beds af Assets 
Accumulated Deprec[aUon 

Net BaokValue 

Tau Basis 
Tax Reserve 

Ne1 Tsx Basls 

Tax Gain 

State Deferred Income Taxes 
Federal Deferred Income Taxes 

Tolal Deferred tncome Taves 

Debit Deterred Income Taxes - Faderal 
Debit Defeerred Income Taxes - State 

Florida Power & Liqht Co. 

62,967,433 
S0,944,434 
22.022969 
br 

26,443,622 
26,443,622 

0 

22,022969 

123 1.263 

Account No. Deblt Credlt 
2 8 2 . ~ ~ 0  7,284,097 
282.21 0 l.Z’f1.263 

Mfsc. Deferred Deblts-2010 Avlatlon Fleet Trans. 

Record the transfer of Ihe deferred taxes related to the dlvldend on the alrcraff. 

188320 8,496,360 

Transfer la shown as reduction to Deferred Income Taxes and Mkc. Deferred Deb%. however, the amounk 
coutd run thm the Income stafernent with offsets to cunent fax expense and deferred tax expense. 

J:\TAXWdation Transfer - 201 lB&e of aircraft deferred taxxls Oef Taxes on Tax Gain 

s 
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. .;:. . .. . . . .  .. _. . . .  . . . . . . . .  I *  .... 
. . . . .  . _  . . . -  . * .  

. 2 .  . 

.... . . .  .., . . " . . . .  .. , . . . .  . . . .  _. 2 5  . .  , . .  
. .  



I 

4 

CQNFIDENTlAL - RATE CASE AR NO. I 8  

5 



Florida Power & Light CO. , 
Rate Case 

HTY 1213112011 
Dkt# $20015-E\, ACN 12-100-4-1 

4) 

..... 



Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate Case 

Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12131/2011 . .  

Titre 1LQ &- 
A S S I G ~  A_Nn ASSU@TTON OF AND TEURD AMENDMENT TO A~RCRA'BT 

PURCEASE AGREEMfWT ~~~~~~~~~~08131 DFJ 

TBLS ASSIGNMENT AM) dsSuMpTION OF PURCHASE AGFSZMXNT (tbis 
''&sipme&) . is mteredinto as of 
and amongFloridaPower &Light Company, aFIorida corpudonwhose address is 7Oa UniPerse 
Blvd, JuaaBach, pL33408  assignor'^), Fl'LCkonp, b., aPIondacorporafianv&se==s& 
700UnivaseBlvb, Jmo Beach, FL 33408 ("Asslgnee~l), andDassanltFaIcmJet Oorp., aDefaware 
c&rSioli'whose address is Teterboro ALport, XI0 Riser Road, Little Ferry, New Secsey 07643 

RECITALS: 

. - .. . -. 

' ' 

6th day ofhhyF2010 (tEe % S d v e  DeW3-byj be- . - -. 

c'S-7. 

, Assigaorispartyto thatcert~Falcon2OOO~AircraffhrrchaseAgreement 
131 DFJ dated as of October 8,2007, as amended from h e  to time, epecuted 

. .  
with Sellex (the "Agreemen?); 

WBBREAS, Assignee is the sole s&ehelde& 100% ownex and direct parent company of 
, . 

WEEREAS, in comedim with tbe tmmfez byhsigaor ta Assignee of its avidon-related 
ssseb a n d o ~ o ~ ~ ~ s g i g w r d ~ t o a s S i g n a t l o f i t s r i g h t s a n d o b l i g ~ ~ u n ~ 5 e ~ ~ ~ t  
to &signee, and Asrignee desires to assume of Assihr's rights and obligaticms und& the 

1 Ag~eement, in each case effeofiFeaS of the Effective . .  Date 

-s, 
obligations &the Agreemeat, in each ca6e effeotive as  of the Effedive Date; 

is wi&tg to consent to such s s s i ~ a t ,  and to release ~&gnm from 

\b-h,l.q #%OW THEBEBORE, in oonsidrration of paymtnt by kFsignie to &signor of 
IJ, . 12,264,960 W V E  MILLION TWO SIXIT FOUR mWSm MNB 
=EDAND SEI'YTJNJXBDSTA~DOLT;ARS),themutualcovenants wntainbdhm%in, 
and other good and valuable considedo14 the receipf and sufficiency of WE&, are.hereby 
acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as filb+m 

. .  

AGREEMXXT: 

1. Recitals. The pde.3 hereto achowledge that &e aforesad I& aretrue and 
correct and ae deemed incorporated herein. 

2. Assignment and Assnmp~on. As of the BEytive Date, Assignor does hereby 
assigs sell, transfer and set oyer MtQ AsSipnea, and As&@% hereby assume% dl of Asdgnor% 
&tt, title and mtmsfin, fo andunder the Agreementinoludinp, withouf limitation, all ofAssignor'8 
&t, title and inserest in andto any and allpre&dd momts, prwionslypaid jnsfallment payments 

1 CONFIDENTIAL 
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Florida Power & Light CO. 
Rate Case 

D W  120015EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12131/2011 nt- 

Title l.44 ( S  
md deposits under &e Agreement Assignee has read all of the tams and conditions bf the 
Agreement and agrees to be bound by and complywith all ofthet-ms, coyen&s, conditions, and 
ptuViSims of.the Agrement iram the Effective Date, BS if had ori@ly executd the 
Ageanent 

. 

FFL croup, Inc. 
700 Uuivese BOdeVard 
Jim0 Beach, E 33408 
AW Creg Jacobs, Senior Manager, Re& Senrices 
PhoCe: (561) 691-7066 
Fa, (561) 694-4072 

Effect of this Assignment Bxcept as expressly set forthherei% all of theterms and 
c5nditions of the Agreemq sban main m fall force and effect and this Assignment does not vary 
or alta the kms and condiiioas of the Agremmt. 

5. 

6. Dnehthorization. E a c h p ~ h m t o  w~fkmsthatiris9&d&ex&ng andingoo6 
~andjngundathe~awsofthestateafitsorg;mization, hasfiereqaisitcpow&oemxted&m 
this Assignmeat, and that its undersigocd reprfsenWkve is rully autbized to exec& and d e b w  
this As-ent on its behaft 

7. Governing Law. This Aaipnmt wilI be construed m .=cardance with, andbe 
govanedby,~e~lawsoftbeStatcofFlorida,witbo~regardto t b c o a f l c t t o f k w ~ o n s  
therm€ 

8. 

S ~ A s s i g n m e r r t .  

Counterparts, This Assignment may be exemfed in anyn;rmbcr of countqats ,  
each ofwhichpTiu be deemed to bo an origiaal and all of whioh Bhall t o e  c o d t u i e  one andthe 

[SIGNATKLUZPAGE FOLLOWS] 

CONFl DENTI AL 
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Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate Case 

Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 

Title M ' S  
IN WI'fNESS k R E O F ,  the parties hereto have executed, &ked thlo i d  delivered this 
A s s i g h z t  and Assumption of Pmbasc Agreement effective & of the Effectbe Date. 

ASSIGNOR: 

RoridaPoww & Lfght Company, 
a Flolida corporation 

~ _ _  -- ........ - -  . ~ 

i 

(.. 

'(. 

By: 
Nama Charles E. 

FPL Group, Inc 
a Ho~da corporatien 

By: 
Name: Charles E. Sieving 
Title: F%ec&e ViceResiden enad Cowlsel 

SELLER 

DMSAULT FALCON JET COW. 
a Delaware corporation 

3 
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Florida Power 8 Light Co. 
Rate Case 

D W  120015-El. ACN 12-10041 
HTY 1213112011 

Title htl5 

3645 Fadorough Lane, Suite 1011 
Rockford, IL 61114-7062 

Office: 815-633-1684 
May 5,2010 

Florida Power & Light Company 
3800 Southern Blvd, Hangar 162513 
West Palm Beach,.FL 33406 

Affn: Mr. Glenn P. Aurelius, Sr. Manager Corporate Aviation 

Subject Faicon 20DoLX. Serial Number 217 TransacNon Review and Analysis 

Transaction Milestones 
i .  Purchase Agreement Number 2007-07-0813kDFJ for a new Fatcon 

’b-‘x&q 
2. Price without opfional equipment was: $28,696,00(2 

ZOOOLX was signed on October 8,2007 

Optfonal Equipment $ 2.0-m.200 
TOTAL $3.!LE&&&gg 44” lWI3-I~cb 

3. Scheduled delivery date was December 30, 201 0 
4. Delivery date was rescheduled to February 201 1 

Evaluation for the current Florlda Power and Light contract for Falcon 2000u(, 
SIN 217 

1. Replacement cost new for a 201012011 delivery of a Faloon 2000LX is 
$883,800 more than the FP&L cantract price. 

2. No new Falcon 2000LX aircraft on ihe worldwide market. Only a 
200812009 prevlously owned aircraft 

3. The current FP&L contract provides a new Falcon 2000LX with your 
required specifications. 

4. The current FP&L contract for Falcon 2000U, s/n 217 has sellers 
furnished aircraft. engine and APU warranties. 

5. The current FPgL contract indudes standard initial trainlng courses for six 
(6) pilots, approximately $44,000 per crewmember ($264,000 value) and 
sk (6) malntenancs technidans, approxirnatety $23,000 per malntenenca 
technician ($138,000 value) at Flight Safety International. 

6. The current FP&L contract has a ten percent (10%) default dause 
($3,1=,0W 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. I 8  
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7. 

8. 

9. 

Florida Power Light GO. ' 
Rate Case 

Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 1213112011 

The Falcon 20OOLX has approximately 4,000 nm range, more than the 

The Falcon 2000 Series has the hlghest resale (Resldual Value) in its 
class. 
The current FP&L contract has real dollar value1 If the Falcon 2000LX Is 
still needed for the FP&L operation, I recommend retaining fhe agreement. 

current Falcon 2000 models. @(J 

AMCtVALUE$ -Trends and Market Valoatlon Analysis of Aircraft Values 

Current Market Data: 
Over the last two (2) years, an average of three (3) Falcon 200OLX's were 
remarkefed. Currently there are two (2) pre-owned Falcon 2000LX's on the 
worldwide market. These two (2) Falcon 2OOOLX's represent two percent (2%) 
of the Q l  Falcon 200OWs manufactured. The Falcon 2OOOLX's typically 
remains on the market for an average of 20 days. 

It is generally accepted that a correlation exists between the strength of the 
resale market and the the it takes to sell an alrcmff. While most will agree that 
this is true, the "8me on markey is also partially a function of price. Still, in a 
'normal market," it usually takes approximately s& to elght months to effectively 
market a property priced, well-equipped and maintained aircraft. 

AMC\VALUE$' apprakal of this FALCON 2000L.X indicates that our conclusions 
are consistent with the data we revlawed. Florlda Power and Light Company 
and AMSTAT 2010 (AMSTAT Corporation) pmvkkd this data. 

Currenf Market Valua 
After review of the speciflcatlons of the Falcon 200LX, Serial Number 217, 
Registratlon Number TED in conjunction with a study of the current and 
historical market for FALCON 2OOOLX alraaft, and consideration of its "highest 
and best use," Aviation Management Consulting, Inc. places the subject aircraft 
at a Current Market Value of: 

These values indicate constant 2010 dollars and have no tnflafion factors. 

CONFlDENTl At 
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Florida Power & Light CO. 
Rate Case 

Dk# 120045-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 1213112011 

I ?age 3 Title 

MARKET COMPARISON VALUATION APPROACH: 
Tho Market Comparlson Approach estimates value by comparison with aiicrafi 

W sold in the curreni market, with adjustments made for ail differences, which affect 
value, such as differences in characteristics of value and in time. Each aircraft 
sold is compared to the aircraft to be appraised, and an amount is added to or 
subtracted from the price achieved for every difference, with the sum yielding an 
indication of value. The Market Comparison Approach is most reliable with 
manufactured products, when the items sold are Identical to the one being 
appraised. 

The only adjustments needed would be for any intangible differences such as 
warranty and sewice, for any change In value since fhe sale was made and for 
any differences between the drcumstances of the saie and the circumstanEs of 
the appraisal. 

The “marker is not a coherent organism with a strong will and one mind but Is a 
great many individuals acting on their own preferences according to their own 
criteria. Through their actions, trends became discernible: tha probability of these 
trends continuing will vary with their consistency and the number of actions 
(sales) realized over time. 

COST COMPARISON VALUATION APPROACH: 
The Cost Approach is one of the three recognized approaches used in appraisal 
analysis. This approach is based on the proposition that the informed purchaser 
would pay no more for a property than the cost of producing a substitute property 
with the same utiliiy as the subject properly. It considers that the maximum value 
of a property to a knowledgeable buyer would be the amount curfenfly requtred 
to mstruct or purchase a new asset of equal ufil‘i. When the subject asset is 
not new, the current cost new for the subject must be adlusted for all b m s  of 
depreciation and obsolescence as of the date of the appraisal. This approach 
has its theorettcal basis in the Principle of Substitution, which states, “The value 
of a thing tends to be determined by the cost of acquiring an equally desirable 
substitute.” 

This appraisal sets forth our findings and professional Mxlciuslons based upon 
an investigation of conditions affectfng Current Market Value, (market 
comparison approach) and is subject to the Statement of Assum~tiondLimitlnq 
Conditions, Valuation Methodoioqv T e n s  & Definitions, which will assist in 
avoiding erroneous interpretation of this appraisal. Additionally. it is important to 
understand the AMC\VALUE$ Valuation Methodoioav used for this appraisal. 

CONFIDENTIAL 



Florida Power & Light Go. 
Rate Case 

DM# 120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-1 
H N  12/31/2011 

3 
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AMC\VALUE$ one or more of has the  following; no control over'asset depreciation. These factors could be @\$ 
.> Technical Obsolescence 
? Functlonai Obsolescence 

' > Emrtomlc.Obsolescence 
> Physical Deteriotation 

Definitions for these terms appear In Terms and Conditions [on tile at Aviation 
Management Consulting, Inc) 

Unless othelwise.stated. the value given in this appr+ai report represents my 
professional opinion of value as of this &day .of m 2 0 1 0  and Is null and void 

.and may not be relied upon for any purpose, 30 days after this date. 

a/[+ ,. 

Leo V. Heidemann. ASA 
Accredited Senlor Appraker 

American Society of Appraisers 
Machinery and Technical Specialties (Aircraft) 

Kenneth + M. Dufour, ASA ' . , '  

Accre$ed Senior Appraiser 
Machinery and Technical Specialties (Alffiraff) 
Amerlcan Socle@ of Appraisers 

PrpSideniicEO 
AMCWALUES 
AVIATION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING,. INC. 

i: 
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1 Florida Power &Light Co. 
z Rate Case 
3 Dkt# 120015-El. ACN 12-1004-1 

2 )  SalClPdCc 161311 37.004000 37.0w.wo 

?a IcucJmk8cratr + OW74) (15l.595) 1613.U (419,769) 



: A '  
1 IO 200h .!0642 General bffice Building and Land Sale 1 

z 9250 W. Flagler Street, Miami FI : . yJb,$F 
P 3. 

[(6-(3,2.q $ (37.DW,000.00) 1643.2.1 ' 1' 
c aL 101 and105 3 

'-f 
5. Less: 
6 .Closing costs 
3 Prorated Tares 

Credit April Rent 9 Credii May Rent 
(0 Tilnsurance 
11 Improvement Agreement 
{Z Plus Buyer Tree Credt 
)3 Amount Received CARMS 

Sale Price: General Ofice Building and.associated land 
. .  

. .  

/Y SALEPRICE: 
6- Less: 
/ b  LandDriginal CostslExpenses Future Use Pmperty 
17 Land and Building Net BookVaiues 
if Closing Costs WO 2005-0700642 

(9 Closing cost5 frwn dosing Statement 
20 106. Property Original Cost 
3 I 107 Property Original Cost 
2-2- 107.100 Edmate Remaining Construcfion Costs 

23 INITIAL (GAINYLOSS 

2 i  Florida Power & Liaht Co. 
ZS- Rate Case- 
26 DM# 120015-El. ACN 12-1004-1 
27 HTY12/31/2011 
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Audit Request #46 - Item 3 

5 
FPL sold the GO building in mid 2011; therefore, the  actual tax bill for 2011 would have been the  
respnsibility of the new owner. The bills get mailed around Nov 1" and FPL is no longer the owner of 
record. On t he  closing documents of the sale of the  GO, the new owner was credited an amount equal 
to FPL's pro rata share of the annual property taxes for the period in 2011 for which FPL owned the 
building. The attached closing statement shows the pro rata portion of the property taxes FPL paid to 
t h e  new owner through a credit on the closing statement. 

'Florida Power & Light CO. 
Rate Case 

Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 
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TOTX DUE SELLER 
LESS CREclTS TO BUYER: 

BALANCE DUE SEueR FROM BUYEFC 
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Title c y !  

. .  + 
$4 994.634.87 
$5,254.312.75 

$7,016,548.33 
- ~ e s s  retainage 

$5,978.110.33 
$1,037.438.33 
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Rate Case 
' ' ' Florida Power 8. Light CO. 2 
3 
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HTY.I2/31/2011 
ZACHRY liuDUS%RlAL, INC. 
527 Lo5vood, P.O. Box 240130 
Sen Antonio,TX 78224-0150 

-I6375542 ' 
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Florida Power & Light Co 
Rate Case 

Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
My 1Z31ROI 1 

I 
Engineerlng end Constructfm 

CAPE CANAVERAL ENERGY CENTER MODERNIZATION 
Title W(P 

Invoice Routlna Sheel !3@ /j 

(Q-3.Y RATE CASE AUDIT REQUEST NO, 4 



PAGE 25 of 27 - ITEM 1 

0 EXPLANATION OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Item #1 did not include Sales tax on the i voice so the 6% sales tax was added ($826,450). The 
difference between the invoice payment ot??%, 774,173 (see 1-A) and the chargesfor 4, 
$14,600,623.36 (see 1-6) is the 6% sales tax computed y FPLfor $826,450 (see 1-C), 

t f i - 3 . r  19-3.1 
Note that items 1-A, 1-B, l-C can be found on the Audit Request #4 CD 

Florida Power &Light CO. 
Rate Case 

HTY 12/31/2011 
Dkt# 120015-El, ACN 12-1004-1 

Title rxb 1.4 

CONFl OEMTIAL 

RATE CASE AUDIT REQUEST NO. 4 y7-3.C 









PAGE 25 of 27 - ITEM 4 
EX P4AN AT1 0 N OF SU PPO RTI N G DOCU M E NTATl 0 N 

\61.3,\0 
Total payment of $8.2M i broken out into two separate charges, $7.3M (item selected) and 
$0.9M. See breakdow#afthe bottom of Page 2. I q * P ,  I 

Note that the invoice copy can be found on the Audit Request #4 CD 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate Case 

DM# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 
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TO: 

WCHRY INDUWRIAL, INC. 
527 m o o d ,  P.O. Box 240130 

Slln Antonio, TX 78224-0130 

&id. Power & Light Compsy 
~~ ~ 

ATIN David T. Santllll 
700 Udvrrsc Boulevard 
Jum Beach. FL ?3408-2683 

AF'PLICATlON FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 

Florida Power & Light co. 
Rate Case 

DkW 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 

Title c b  I 
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Due Dafe: rniltoii 

Expendllurn Budas(ed: 

Account Dltirlbullon Correct: 
Yea No 

lnvolcs and Docum?nlaUOn revlewd In accodanse wllh Contacl Documenh andvedned camplsfe. 



Plorlda Power and Light Company- Set of books: 

FPL ANDC Excludon Cafculallon Reporl 

Company and Busln 

TOW 107 Balance $318,316,774.87 ., $4~,482,621.63 
LESS Souroe Exoiuslons s~,~T~.oz~.os be3s;ras.r-r 
AW ~ k s e t ~ s ~ a n o s  on O Q S ~  wa $ a m  $0.00 

Total aflff PowPlant Exci $31a.as,76o.n $4z,mSa35.8e 
HaKCunent Month $2%411,917.93 
C W  h Rare Bass $0.00 

PovmrPlantAFUDC Base [a; $3i3,a3e,x0.7~ $Zi,411,917.93 $O,OO t a 3 ~ , 0 ~ . 6 ~ a 7 2  

FPLSpeelal EXdUElOTlS Florida Power & Light Go. 
Tola1 JVNh 79. ExcIu6hm a 1 3 , 4 ~ m . z n  $4,930,327.52 Rate Case  

$0.00 $aoo Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 

ADO Assat Balance M1 Oven WO 
LESS Amrued Usbllllq Excludon a0.oo $0.00 
AOD OlhmExoloalaNi $0.00 $0.00 

ADD Rslmbwe&la Exclusion 

Total FPC Spselsl Exclusions (b) tf3,456,376.28 $4,930,327.82 

Half Current mnlh 
Orand Total Bane (a). (b; 
In&pIIce: taao 

0.96'2483331449 
0 t d  QmciTatal B& I - 

pal:::F2EbLq = QowerPlant ANDC Base - 

pQ ~ Pnwordenoratoq 
Debt Rate: .00iM142 E q W  Rate: .00357946 T O W  Rdte:O.O061W87 I 

Beglnnlng Base 112 cunenl Compound Ellgiblls Base Total l"SW?lce 
AFUDC Base Adfu8(msnts Month Chgs AFUOC Factor AFmC Bass 

$3lZ,lU3.686.48 $0.00 M.4i1,917.93 $1,446,064.M 85.248333% $310;(3(,12933 $0.00 

lnpuls are fnoludsd In !he aatcolated amounta 

. .  

DoblAmount EquW Amounl: TOIA AmOLlnl: 

Pags7Uof79 W FPLAFUDC-203 
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Here are the stepsto calculate the ARIDC: 

$4 1) Begin with the internal ordejs current month's Construction Worktn Progress balance. 
2) Calculate H of current month's expenses net of  current month's un-funded pension iiabjlity. 
3) Subtractaccumulated Ln-funded pension liability. ' 

4) Subtract prior month's accrual. 
5) Add H cunent month's accrual. 
6) Multiply the adjusted internal order base by the AFUDC rate. 

\ bV 
' 

@ See example below: Flonda'Power R Light Co. 

Dkt# 120015-E1, ACN 12-1004-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 

i Rate Case 

10 # PO000002574 

Title Gel/ \ e 
Beginning Balance 315'315,775 

Add: 112 Current Month's Expenses net of Un-Funded Pension Liabinty) 42,823,836 21,411,918 

Less: Source Exclusion (Prior Month's Un-Funded Pension Liability) (1,676,024) 

Less: Prior Montb's Accrual 

Less: 112 Cunent Month's Accrual 

Current Month's AFUOC Base 

AFUDC Rate 

AFUDC Amount 

4,330328 

(13,455,375) 

(2,465,164) 

319,131,130 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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Florlda Power and LIght Campeny- Set of books: 

FPL AFUDC Exduslon Calculafion Reporf 

Told 107 sdan~a $314316.77481 t43A62.8zi.63 ' ' 

LESS source Ex~luslocns $.1,876.024.oa $85S,785.?7 

ADO Asset Balance on Opell WO td.oo $0.00 

Hslf Currenl Month $2144411,917.93 
CWlP I" Rate ease $0.00 

Tofa1 after PowrPlant Exel. $313,sJ9~760.79 $42,823,836.88 

PowerPlant AFUDC Base [a) $313,839,X50.79 $ai,4ii,$c1.~3 10.00 - $334064,688.72 

FPL SpeOfal Exclusions Florida Power & Light co. 

HTY 12/31/2011 

TOW qmo. 79 Exc~us~on $43,466,376.18 f4,930,327.81 Rate Case 
ADD Asnei.8d8nce on Open Wo 00.00 $0.00 Dktff 120015-EI, ACN 12-100+~ 

$0.00 $0.00 
ADD Mhsr Exolusbns $0.00 $0.00 

ADD Relmburable Exclusion 
Title W \ C  

LESS Accrued Llabnliy ExuIusion 

T6M FPL Spechl E X ~ I S I O ~ N  (h) $<3,1185,376.28 . $4.930,327.82 

Half Current Monh $2405.163.81 

Grnnd Total Base(=] - (b) $aoo.ra4,~s.st $18,946,784.12 $0.00 $31%131.129.63 

PG-Pwrer- 

Debt Raia: .00181142 E q W  Rate: .00367946 TOM ~ale:ko0mao87 I 

Debt Anwunt: Equity Anmunl: Sola1 Amount! 

Page 78 Of 79 FPL AFUDC .Z03 
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Here are the steps to calculate the AFUDC: 

1) ‘Begin with the internal ordefscurrent month’s Construction Workin Progress balance. 
2) Calculate X of current month’sexpenses net of current month’s un-funded pension liability. 
3) Subtract accumulated un-funded penslon liability. 

. 4) Subtract prior month’s accrual. 
5) Add X current month’s accrual. 
6) Multiply the adjusted internal order base bythe AFUDC rate. 

See example below: 

10 # POoM)(x12574 

Beginning Balance 

Add: 1/2 Current Month’s Expenses net of Un-Funded Pension LiabilBy) 

Lw: Source Exclusion (Prior Month’s Un-Funded Pension Llability) 

Less: Prior Month‘s Accrual 

Less: 112 Current Month‘s Accrual 

Current Month’s AFUDC Base 

AFUDC Rate 

AFUDC Amount 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate C a s e  

Dk# 120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 

Title ceu Iff 

315,315,775 

42,823,836 21,411,918 

(1,676,024) 

(13,455,375) 

4,930,328 (2,465,164) 

319,131,130 

1,656,568 

7 
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I . . I  ; 

Florida Power and Light Company- Sat of books: 
FPL AFUDC Exoluslon Calculallon Report 

Company and Business m-t, PG -Power Genaralion 

Work Order PO0000002574 In Servlce Date 
~ 

-lna Month Balance Current Month CWlP In Rae Base 

.......... ToIal.lO7.B~fance ................................... $5os,Je2,821.6, .................. $ 28,627,688.99 ............ ................................................................. 
LESS source ExcluslollS $4,162,380.65 $1.206,042.07 

ADD Asset Balance on OpenWD $O.CO fO.OO 
. .  ................................. 

Total after Powerplant Excl. $502,200,141.02 $27,321,646.92 
Sl3,660,623.46 - $ o : o o . - ~ ~  

Half Gurranl Month 
C W I P . l ~ R ~ ~ B ~ s ~  ~ __A.p- 

Powerpiant AFUDC B s e  (a) $602,200.441.02. $13,660,823.48 $0.00 $~~,861.264.48 

F P L S ~ G ~ ~ I  Excluslons . .  

ADD Asset Balance on Open W O  $0.00 $0.00 Rate Case 
LESS AcoNed Llabillty Exclusion $0.00 $0.00 

Total JV No. 79 Excluslon $i~,ono,5~4.20 63,042,621.82 Florida Power & Light CO. 

Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-’ 
ADD W e r  Exelustons $0.00 $0.00 HpI 12/31/2011 
ADD Relmbunabls Excluslon 

Title 
Tolal FPL Speclal Excluslons (bl ti9,980,594.20 $3,042,621.82 

Half Cu;rent Month Si.52i ,260.91 

Grand Total Base (a) - (b) $~2,219,846.82 $12.1%9,562.56 $0.00 $494,369,409.37 
. .... ... ........................ ---’- 2- i --. .... ... 

In9crvic.e: $0.00 

0.958318631576 Calmlated Elfdble - - Grand Total Basel - 
Base Factor Powerplant AWDC Base - 

Beglnnlng Base 112 Current Compound Ellgiblle Bas8 Total In9ervlce. 
AFUDC Base AdJuslments Monlh Chgs AFUDC Factor AFUDC Barn 

$489,766,07296 ‘$0.00 $13,660,8~.46 tz.436,m.o7 95.831863% $494,369,409.37 $0.00 

1nputr.are lncludad In Uw calculated amounts 

* - s E  

FERC Increment AFUDC 

Debtmount: . Eqully Amount: Totalhount: 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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Here are the steps to calculate the AFUDC: 

1) Begin with the internal ordets current month's Construction Work In Progress balance. 
2) 'Calculate X of current month's expenses net of  current month's un-funded pension liability. 
3) Subtract accumulated un-funded pension liability. 
4) Subtract prior month's accrual. 
5) Add X current month's accrual. 
6) Multiply the adjusted internal order base by the AFUDC rate. 

See example below: 
Florida Power 8 Light Co. - 

Rate Case. 
DkW 120015-El. ACN 12-10041 

IO # POM)OM32574 HTY 12/31/2011 

Beginning Balance 506,362,822 

Add: 112 Current Month's Expenses net of Un-Funded Pension Liability) 27,321.647 13,660,823 

Less: Source Exclusion (Prior Month's Un-Funded Pension Liability) (4,162,381) 

Less: Prior Month's Accrual (19,980,594 

Less: 112 Current Month's Accrual 

Current Month's AFUDC Base 

3,042,522 (1,521,261) 

494,359,40S 

AFUDC Rate 

AFUDCAmount 

3OURCE 

.2,566,155 
1% Y. ; 
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Florlda Power and Ught Company- Set of books: 

FPL AFUDC Exclwlon Calculation Report 

Company and Buslness 0ufiiZn- PO n Generatlon 

Workorder ~ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 7 4 ~  In Service Date 

Bala ce Current Month CWIP In Rate Base - Total Baalnnlna Month n 
</ 

~ ~~~ 

$506 362 821.67 .................. $ 28,527,688.99..~ .......................................................................... 1 ........... ....................... ~ ~ t ~ l  407,~aiance I ,  

LESS source Exclusions $4,162,380.65 $1.206.042.07 

ADD Asset Balance on Open WO $0.00 $0.00 
. . .  ............................. 

Total after PowerPlant Excl. $502.200.441.02 127.321.646.92 
Half Carrent Month $13,660,823.46 

._ $ o : o o . . ~  ~ 

C W I P - l i i  RSEWsT------ 

PmrPlant  AFUDC Base (a) $602,200.441.02 $33,660,823.46 $0.00 ' $616,662,264.48 

FPL Speclai EXElUslonS 
Total N No. 79 Excluslon 

ADD Asset Balance M Open WO 
LESS Accrued Llablllty Exclusion 

ADD m e r  Exclusions 

$19,980,594.Z0 $3,042,521.82 Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate Case 

D W  120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 

$0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

ADD Reimbursable Excluslon Title I 4 
Total FPL Speclal Exclusions (b) $48,880.584.20 $3,042,521.82 

..... ................. ....... ................. m:*w 
Half Current Month $1,621,260.91 

-.- .L._._c . - _-..*- ~ . .--- 
X & * . 8 *  $12,139,562.55 $0.00 

InSe~loa: $&bo , I 

I 0.958318531376 Calmlaled E l l a  e -  Grand Total Basal - 
Base Factor - PowerPlant AFUDC Base - I 

.I J 
AFUDC Calcuatlon 

PO - Power Generatlon 

-. .. 
~ I DebtRate: 0016'M42 EOultV.Rale: _._. 00367,946 To~l.Rato:.O.o(lfilspp7' 

Besinning BBSE IIZ Current Compound ElIglblle BEBE Total In-Sewlce 
AFUDC Baa9 Adjusbents Month Chgs AFUDC Faotor AFUDC Basa 

$489,706,07286 $0.00 $13,560.823.46 $2,438,368.07 95.831863% 5484.369C09.37 $0.00 

Inputs are Included In the calculated arnaunh 

Total Calculatnd 

FERC Increment AFUDC 

Debt Amount: Equlty Amount: Total Amount: 

. . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

CONFl DENTI AL 
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Here are the steps to calculate the AFUDC: 

1) Begin with the internal order's current month's Construction Work In Progress balance. 
2) Calculate % of'current month's expenses net o f  current month's un-funded pension liability. 
3) Subtract accumulated un-funded pension liability: 
4) Subtract prior month's accrual. 
5) Add %current month's accrual. 
6) Multiply the adjusted internal order base by the AFUDC rate. 

QU 

See example below: 

id # P0000002574 

Florida Power & Light CO. 
Rate Case 

DM# 120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-1 
H N  12/31/2011 

Beginning Balance 

Add: 112 Current Month's Expenses net of Un-Funded Pension Liability) 27,321,647 

Less: Source Exclusion (Prior Month's Un-Funded Pension Liability) 

Less: Prior Month's Accrual 

Less: 112 Current Month's Accrual 

Current Month's AFUDC Base 

AFUPC Rate 

AFUDC Amount 

506,362,82: 

13,660,823 

(4,162,381) 

(19,980,594 

3,042,522 (1,521,261) 

rW13  
0.00519087 

2,566,155 
' \9- 

-b4 
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Docket 120015-El 
Florlda Power & light 

SAP Enterprise Development 
Charges incurred for the three month period ending on December 31,2011 

Accounts Payable (Various) 2,117,036.95 
General Ledger Charges (Various) (618,388.75) 
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Florida Power & Light CO. 
Rate Case 

I 
z 
3 Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
Y HTY 12/31/2011 w -  

DESCRIPTION 
N O  Title Lb-L 

AMOUNT PONUMBER REEL CVNO VENDOR CHECK QUANTIEAC 

B 
6 ~arnpl. 16S100 
7 I b m  CO DATE GLACCT LOCN SRC 

1 1 201101 165.1 37 51450 J.HO.Z86.00 450C434782 450 1014 130871985 1 685 IBM E W P S 2  121 Y 

1 201101 185.1 961 52450 3,023.850.00 450 IC05 581362198 0 739 INSTITUTE OF NUC 9 2  

750 ANI NFO165 PTNFA 
165300 

0 
t3 

C Y  6 1 201101 165.3 914 52450 ' 1.951.015.00 450 1020 381438000 

If 7 1 201105 165.3 842 50000 295,928.41 0 265 9998 0 0 639 OROTFLAGLER LL 

I 1 201106 165.3 662 52450 Ib 8 "0 1178 151067929 0 754 Propeny Ins - FPL 8 

1 201101 166:313 69 52450 2,637.214.00 450 1020 980081419 0 750 Empl WC IncDislhl 17 9 

750 FPL Fleet Auto Uab. /u  10 1 2Ol!Ol 165.314 77 52450 ' 2.313.677.00 450 1020 980081419 ' ' 0 

0 CO DATE GLACCT LOCN SRC AMOUNT JV#MO JWNO JVUSUF PAGE BTCH CONTROl DESCRIPTION B*OC, 

1 201106 186.1 999 65030 241,507,500.00 8 . 12 1 1 1 RECLS PROCE 0 
16BlPO 

11 

. .  

34 65040 4.636.67T.lS 2 32 22 22 22MlSCDEFDEE 0 22 12 1 201102 168.12 



A G C O E F  
1 Item CO DATE GLACCT LOCN SRC 

- 

CO DATE GLACCTLOCN SRC AMOUNT JVXMO JWNO JVffiUF PAGE BTCH CONTROlOESCRIKlON 8-LOC 

1 DEFERRED PE 1 201106 i66.19 23 66000 4,436,480.o0 6 13 1 1 
166190 

13 0 

AMOUNT WNUMBER FEEL CVNO VENOOR CHECK QUAEmEAC DESCRIPTION CO DATE GLACCT LOCN SRC 

450 1069 952556122 0 790 FILE 2071-2623255 

450 1112 591270754 

185500 
14 1 201104 168.5 404 524W 

15 I miiw 186.6 507 52450 0 790 DEPOSIT MCOANIE 

188928 
CO OATE GLACCT LOCN SRC AMOUNT JV#MO JVNO JMSUF PAGE ETCH CONTROl DESCRIPTION B.!-oc , 

0 16 1 201106 166.926 75 65000 (66,612.50) 6 31 87 87 67 AMORTRATE 

253640 
CO DATE GLACCT LOCN SRC AMOUNT JVWO JWNO JVSUF PAGE BTCH CONTROL OESCRlPTlON BLOC 

17 1 201104 25354 816 66030 Cl3.008.92) 0 81 650 1012 660 a50656 

264307 
CO DATE GLACCT WCN SRC ANlOUNT J V M O  JV#NO JVISUF PAGE ETCH CONTROl 1 RECIASS DESCRIPTION E L  B-LOC 

I S  1 201104 254.313 13 56015 345.757.02 4 44 1 1 

1 WHO6 m.313 13 65015 361,433.25 6 4 4  1. 1 ' 1 RECOROOVEI 19 

CO OAT€ GLACCT LOCN SRC AMOUNT JWMO JVINO N S U F  PAGE BTCH CONTROL DESCRIPTION BLOC 

20 1 2011c4 143.192 9 65wO 12,116,07~.00 4 79 493 493 483ESFOOERECl 

0 

0 

21 1 201101 143.126 23 . 65OW 29.200.000.00 

14) 

1 31 



4 d  
I item co 

2 
3 

Y 

7 '  

9 

co 
22 

23 

24 

25 

co 
26 

17 

28 

co 
29 

30 

0 O E f  
DATE GLACCTLOCN SRC 

DESCRIPTION 
750 AEGIS Con*. EaEBa 

AMOUNT PONUMBER PEEL CVNO VENDOR CHECK QUANTIEAC DATE GLACCT LOCN SRC ' 
0 1 201104 143.125 23 52450 420.887.M 450 1102 41543470 

1 201101 143.126 23 52450 666.0W.00 

1 201i05 143.85 641 62450 2.wO.000.00 

1 201105 143.95 641 52450 5.475.000.00 

450 1353 590247775 752 ReUme Msd Claim 0 

780 

450 1125 134047166 0 

450 1121 gsgegegg7 0 

154 DESCRIPTION DATE GLACCT LOCN SRC PONUMBER REfL CVNO VENDOR CHECK QUWTlEAC 576 GENEPA ELECTR 
1 201101 154 568 51450 4500608277 450 1010 140689340 1 W50 

1 201101 154 478 51450 4500525625 450 102s 953nw7z 1 676 HYUNDAJ COWOR 

4500491388 450 1174 651068144 1 201106 154 478 51450 675 EFACEC FLORIDA 1 

AMQUNI MS NUMBER QUANTI UNlTClUl STRM STRMSYlTRNSM &SEC 
133 FGV 1024 0 DATE GLACCT LOCN SRC 

1 201101 154 133 11450 1.5Q291.24 100261007 31015 4.84576 FT 

161.324.73 100261007 33294 4.54575 F? 133 FGV 1024 0 1 201101 164 133 11450 
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Florida Power & Llgnl C.U. 

Rate Case 
~ k t #  120015-EI, ACN 12-100~-1 

nTy 12/31/2011 

FAS 87 RELATED ENTRIES TO RECOPD IWPACT OF 

420 transfer resuited in S29.2M in funds from pension plan being sent to F P L  
to reimburse for payments of retiree medical expenses incurred during the year. 
As a result the pension plan needs lo reflect lhis reduction in assets. 
The reduction will be allocated arnoung thevarious companies using 90% 
of total retiree beneMs paid for Utiiity and the remainder splii 
for Group and Group Capital based on the FAS 106 liability balances." 

.i 

The funds receved from the pension are less an estimate afrhose epenses of key employees. 
There are expenses reiated to key employees which do not qualify ds reimburseable 
from pension funds. On the last business day of the year. Todd Ebbmghaus, HR Mgr, 
does an estimate of the maximum qualified transfer from the pension. Not only does 
he take into account key ernployss. he also builds in a margin of error in the event 
that ihtre are additionai unanticipated items which dear through the pension. 
Todd also sends his &-mate to the actuaries. Hmntt Asspr, who certify the amount 
ofthe transfer and return a letter to Todd. 

- -  

It should be noted that cash was received on 12131 and is being booked 
here as a Dec event A reversing entry between the payables a m u n t  
and the AIR account set up to accumulate the payments will be shown 
below and posted in Jan as the cash receipt and CARMS 
invoice posting lo the AiR account will take piace in Jan 

'Note that payments during me year are split 90% Utility and 10% for Group and Group Capital combined. 

Balance of FA5 87 Pension Asset Accounk as of 12131108. 
Group & Group Capital 

FPL Utiliiy GROUP CAPITAL TOTAL 

Total 420 tfr x 90% 100.000% 
( f m m F A S 1 0 6 , s e . ~  

Amount to ba allocated received Tram Pension Pian 

ACCL LOC EAC 

790 
760 

999 760 

@ 999 
FPL Entry 

p w l $  2329501 
pur. 186.180 26 

\ -*.e. +22~0!?&W 

Dr. Cr. 

29,200,000.00 
26,280,000.00' YO 46 Utility 

@ 2,920,Q00.00 .IO% Group and Group Capital 
29,200,000.00 29,200,000.00 

w 1200 Tr Part 16,300.39 
@3 F@ 16,300.39' hwf t- 

16.300.39 16.3tX.39 
/ 

@ 2,903.699.61 ' 
1500 Tr Pad 2,920,000.00 
1100 Tr Part 16.300.39 GCqG wb @ 

2.920.000.00 2.920.000.00 f 

Group Enby 
IfL 2000205 

2802100 

Capaai Ently 
2802100 

IIL 2000205 
3100205 

Cash lrnpad 
. .  . .  

EOM entry which records cash transactions between cash cutoff (12D8) and month end reflects that $29.2M was part ofthe ending 
balance in the concentration B m U n t .  EOM entry automatically d i t s  payables (acc. 232.950) as the omet to the ending 
balance in the concentration cash account. However, the 420 transfer entry above requires that this credit be recorded as 
a reduction in the pension asset. Thus, entry for year end debits acc 232.950 apd credits the pension asset at the Utility and through 
IWC. also credits the pension asseB a t  Group and I 

# 

A 



, 
I / I 
January 2011 eniry to reverse Cash impad recorded as cash received 12/31 and 
CARMS invoice created in Januarywill credit 143.126 

e' FPL Entry \ 
143.126 23 752 29,200,000 \ 
232.950 999 790 29,200,000 k 

w- 
FA 8 ,106 112 i4 OTa sfe F'1sVO09\420Iranskrf?;? CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE A% dd. 62 -'i%% dd. 5 \ 
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Florida Power 8. Light Co. 

Rate Case 
Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 

HTY 12/31/2011 
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Rate Case 

HTY 12/31/2011 
Dk# 120015-El. ACN 12-100-4- 

Title - r , L  +bfl 
udit Request #79 -"Item 1 Explanation 

Source documents were requested for the circled items. There are hundreds oftransactions that make 
up these amounts, thus source documents have not been provided. We have provided the general 
ledger extracts showing the balances for each of the circled ite,ms., Note that these general ledger 
extracts are the source.document that is used when this type of entry is prepared.. 
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Florida Power E4 Liant GO. 1 . W ~ \ ,  " 
P a g e :  1 Document N a m e :  L :itled Rate( 3 py? ' 

DkW 120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-1 I 

AH1 / FIGSAHlD HTY12/31/2011 
AFPL A d  Hoc I/S R a i  

COMPARE'PERIOD: - BASE PERIOD: 0110,' - 12101 
ACCOUNTS: 1) 22822W- 2 2 8 2 4 9 2 )  228260,- 228264'. 

3)  228281,- 228281-4) - 
- 4 )  - 3 )  - 21 

2 )  

- LOCATIONS : 1) 
SRC GRPS: . 1) - . _  
DISPLAY D E T A I L S :  Y RECORDS 'USED: 9 . *  DENOTES % GT 9999  .OR % L T  9999- 

ACCT LOCN SRC BASE AMOUNT COMPARE AMOUNT VARIANCE % CHG 

2 2 8 2 2 1  4,857,800.46 . O G  , 4 , 8 5 7 , 8 0 0 . 4 6  9999 
228223 19,601'. 69 . 00 19 ,601 .69  9999 
228225 581 ,308 .91  .oo  5 8 1 , 3 0 8 . 9 1  ,9999 
228231 5,360,868.68 . . . .  .oo  5,360,868.68 9999 
73A733  no nn n n  
22a235 194,364.74 - 0 0  194,, 3 6 4 . 7 4  9999 
2 2 8 2 4 1  96,365.58 ~ 00  96,365.58 9999 
228242 458,183.70 . o o  458,183.70 9999 
228244 101 ,050 .81  . o o  101,050.81.  9999 

ACCUfGRND TOTAL ' 1 1 , 6 6 9 , 5 4 4 . 5 7 ~ , ~  .oo 11,669,544.57 9999  
Next t r a n s a c t i o n  AH1 Security S t a t u s :  WARNING S C  1 FIS 

MORE DATA AVAILABLE 

-_____-_________________________________------------------_-~------------------ 

________________________________________--------------------------------------- 

L.  . .. 

9 Date: 2 /1 /2011 T u n e :  10: 49:30 AM CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 79 -ITEM f 



- Page: '1 Document Name:  L . i t l ed  

AFPL Ad Hoc I/S Range I n q u i r y  AHI I F I G S A H ~ D  
FIN= 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  USER SELECTION PARAMETERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
COMPARE. PERIOD: - BASE PERIOD: 0110 - 1210' 

ACCOUNTS:' 1) 2 2 8 2 2 1 ' -  72.8249 2)  228260 - 228264  

3 )  LOCATIONS: 1) 
SRC GRPS: 1) 
DISPLAY DETAILS: Y RECORDS' USED: 1 4  * DENOTES..% GT 9999 OR % L T  9999- 

ACCT LOCN -SRC BASE AMOUNT COMPARE AMOUNT VARIANCE % CHG 

228246 114 3,47 8 .75 .' . o o  143,478.75  . 9 9 9 9  
228247 
228262 
228263 

3 )  2 2 8 2 8 1  - . 2 2 8 2 8 1  4 )  - 
- 4 )  - - 

- 2 )  
. ' 2.) 

_ 
- 

NO MORE DATA AVAIL 

____-__-_____-_-__-____________________i--------_------------------------------ 

2 7 8 7 6 4  \I/ L on M o n  

.oo 

. o o  

. o o  

444,050.68 9999 
2,264.14 9999 
1 , 6 0 0 . 0 0  9999 

444,050.68 

1,600.00 

/ 
l-?P 8 

Date :  2 / 1 / 2 0 1 1  Time: '  10:49:34 F24 CONFIDENTIAL- RATE CASEARNO.79-ITEM\ G 



Florida t'0Wel c1 L L Y ~ U L  VI. 

Dkt# 120015-El. ACN 12-1004-1 
HTY12/31/2011 
3 V Q m e e c .  FINAL 

Fage: 1 D o c u m e n t  f i ame :  u iitled RateCase vjIPhb\V 
\pl' 

AH1 / F I G S A H l D  AFPL A d  Hoc I / S  

. .  Title 
f * * * * * * * * * t * * * * * * * i * * * * * i  USER S E L L ~ ~ ~ ~ L ~  y & ~ ~ ~ ~ s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  **  

$6 
- BASE PERIOD: 1010/ - 1 2 1 0 N  COMPARE PERIOD: 

ACCOUNTS: 1) 228221,- 2 2 8 2 4 9 2 )  228260, - 228264, 
3) 2 2 8 2 8 3  - 228281,4) - 

- 4) - 3 )  - LOCATIONS: 1) - . .  2 )  
SRC GRPS: 1) - 2 )  - 
DISPLAY .DETAILS: Y RECORDS USED: . 9  * DENOTES % GT 9999 OR % LT 9999- 

% CHG ACCT LOCN SRC EASE AMOUNT . ' COMPARE AMOUNT VARIANCE 

2 2 8 2 2 1  1,823,660.00 .oo 1,823,600.00 9 9 9 9  

228225 132,966.00 . 00 132,966.00 . 9999  
2 2 8 2 3 1  1,395,696.47 ' .  . . . o o  1,395,696.47 9999  

228235  35,156.56 . o o  35,156.56 9999  
2 2 8 2 4 1  19,311.88 .oo  19,31.'. 8 8  9999 
2 2 8 2 4 2  98,744.23 , . .oo 98,744.23 '  9999 
228244 20,935.04 . o o  20 ,935 .04  9999 

ACCU/GRND TOTAL 3,526,410.18 q 4  . o o  3,526,410.18 9999  
N e x t  t ransac t ion  AH1 S e c u r i t y  Status: WARNING SC I F1.S 

MORE DATA AVAILABLE 

228223  . . o o  .oo .oo 

7?R?2-4 M nn nn 

_i__________-___________________________--------------------------------------- 

N 

, 
I D a t e :  2 / 1 / 2 0 1 1  T i m e :  10:51:26 AM CONFIDENTIAL- RATECASEARNO.79-ITE 



Page: '1 Document N a m e :  u i t l e d  

AFPL Ad Hoc 11.9 Range Inqui ry  AHI / F I G S A H ~ D  
FINAL 

***********i+*****t*r**** USER SELECTION PARAMETERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
COMPARE PERIOD: - BASE P E R I O D :  1010 - 1 2 1 0  

ACCOUNTS: i) 2 2 8 2 2 1  - 228249  2 )  2 2 8 2 6 0  -- .226264 

31 LOCATIONS: 1) - 
SRC GRPS:: 1) - 

- 3 )  2 2 8 2 8 1  - 2 2 8 2 8 1  4) .  
2 )  
2 )  

- 4 )  - - 
- 

DISPLAY DETAILS: Y RECORDS USED: . 1 4  * DENOTES % G T , 9 9 9 9  OR % LT 9 9 9 9 -  

ACCT LOCN SRC BASE AMOUNT COMPARE 'AMOUNT VARIANCE % CHG 

2 2 8 2 4 6  . [8,868:155 . o o  4 8 , 6 6 8 . 6 1  9 9 9 9  
. o o  ' '  7 0 , 8 6 8 . 0 3  999.9 
- 0 0  . o o  228247  2- [!IO( 136.64 

2 2 8 2 6 2  

77R364 

NO MORE DATA AVAIL 

7 0 , 8 6 8 . 0 3  

2 2 8 2 6 3  @ 4 0 0 . 0 0  . o o  .400 .00  9 9 9 9 .  

v nn no on 

& 
3 



.._.I 

1 -  
. .  

of fallowing quarter estimated expenses. 3 Dkt# 120015-~i, ACN 12i100-4-1 3 

I 

Quarterly Info on amounts that are "on-ricurring and should be 
removed. from calculation come from Sheila Broderick in6laiW. gTitle 

HTY 12/31/2011 

m~ y- & 
0 .  

Non-recurring . . 
Total 7 

100.000.00 100,000.00 A g 
100,000.00 100,ooo.ooA 4 

. .  

c 
January 2010 

February 207U 

It, 8- 295,000.00 295,000.004 I 1  
2 - 11 

P- 

12 

260,000.00 700,000.00~ fq  
440,000.00 I 3  

I f  ' '. .€* 
~ 1 7  w n  nn ib ",, ,--__-- 
767,500.00 I 7  

195,586.04 1,480,586.04 ff ' d  
t't 

120,000.00 w 
120,000.00 A 21 

1,000,000.00 
300,000.00 
~ c n  nnn nn 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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. .  
DE~SCRIPTION AMOUNTDUE 

FCWS Tax For Policy: El 1017 (Due on 04/20/ZOl1) ' ' $52,3f4.00 

. .  

s 
t P3 CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 28 - Item No. 8 



'INDEPENDENTLY PROCURED. COVERAGE 
SERVICE OFFICE FEE .INVOICE 

.FLO~RI.DA SURPLUS LINES 
SERVICE OFFICE 
EO. Bax a84598 
Orlando. FL 328@-'+596 INVOICE kU&lBER 2OlT-03573-F 
Phone: 800;~2.4486 
Far &iil.513.8624 N V O l k  DATE: a3/21/201 I 

FLMilDAPOWER & LloHTCOMP DUEDATE: . . a412wZaTl 
. ' '  ma UNIVERSEBOULEVARD 

JUNU BNCH,  FL33406 U A  

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 28 - Item No. 8 

~ _ _ _  ~ 



i&bEPfl\lD€NTLY PROCLIRED.COVERAGE 
FHCF ASSESSMENT INVOICE. FLORIDA HURRlCANE . 

CATASTROPHE FUND 
P.6. Box864596 
Ollando.. FL3288B4596 I.WqfC€ NUMBER: 2Gf.l.-03573-H 
Phoh&' 800.5324.lSa 
Fa: 850.6t3.96%l INVOIWE DATE. 0 3 A j z o n  

DUE DATE; 6412012012 FLORIQA POWER & LIGHT WMP 
700 UNtyYERSEBOULEVARD 

JUNO BEACH, EL 33408 USA 

2.3% FHCF 1.3 Assessment For Pollcy: MT017 (Dmon 6412W2051T 
. .  

NDEPENDENTLY PRO.CURE5.COVERAGE 
FHGF ASSESSMENT INVOICE 

GUSTOMERID: I P C H  

I 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 28 - item No. 8 



INDEPE~DENTLY P R O C U ~ E ~  COVERAG:E 
CITIZENS- EMERGEN.CY ASSESSMENT INVOICE 

CITIZENS PROPERTY 
'lNSURANCE CO~~ORATlON 
P,O. Box.F&iSSS 
Oflanrh FL 3~886.4596. INVO~CE GUMBER:. 201 143573-C 
Phone:.8QU,562$498 

lNVOiCE..pATEr D3/21/2Cll I- Fax85U.St3.S624 - 

.. 

FLORDA POWER & LIGHT COMP 
700 UNIVERSE B O U D f W D  

DUE DATE: 

JUW gEACtl, FL 35408'USA 

04/2012011 

[ AMdUNTDUE DE*CRIPT;ION - ,  

1.4% Citizens-G Assessment For;Pollcy: ~11~.017'(DUe on 04/20/20fl). i $14,647.92 

2011-03573-C I 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 28 - Item No. 8 
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1 

G A 

IS 

AON Invoice 

\ .bq" 
AON Invoice dated 6/24/20 
-AON Invoice dated 6/20/2011 
Part of Invoice go. 201 148Sn-T Sfate Of FL IPC Tax 
Part of Invoice No. 2011-08822-F State of FL IPC Service Office Fee \, 
Part of Invoice No. 2011-08822-H Sfate of FL IPC FHCF Assessment '\ 

Part of lnvolwi No. 2011-08822-c Sfate of FL iPC Citkens Assessment1 
Part of Invoice No. 201 I-08822-E State of FL fPC EMPA Assessment 
P a l r n s m e  No. 201 1-01? 
Invoice No. 2011.08816-T StateofFL IPC T%X 

I 
I 

Invoke No. 2071-08816-H State of FL IPC FHCF / 
Jnvoice No. 2011-08816-C State of FL IPC Citizens Assessment 
invoice No'. 2011-08816-E State of FL IPC EMPA Assessment 
Invoice No. 201 1-08816-F State of FL IPC ServiceOffice. Fee , , 
Aon Invoice No. 700000121556 
Total 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 28 - Item No. 189 
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z 
3 
4 
5 
L 

7 

b 
9 
io 

I/ 

I L  

'73 
r r l  
IS 

A 
I 

Rate Case 
D W  120015-El. ACN 12-10041 

HTY li/31/2011 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate Case 

HTY 12/31/2011 
D W  120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-1 ' 

rnvolce No. +I 

Z I  

2 2  

23 
?.I 
25 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 28 - Item No. 189 
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Audit Request #28 - Item 199 

Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate Case 

DkMf 120015-EI, ACN 12-100%1 
HTY 12/31/2011 

Vendor 
Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited 
Nuclear Electric insurance Limited 
Nuclear Electric insurance Limited 
Nuclear Electric insurance Limited 
Nuclear Electric Insurance Limited 
Nuclear Electric insurance Limited 
Florida Department of Financial Services 
Florida Surplus Lines'Service Office 
Fiorida'Hurricane Catstrophe Fund' 
Citizens'property insurance Corpo,ratlon 
Clorida Department of Co.mmunity Affairs 
Florida Department of Financial Services 
Florida Surplus Lines.Service Office 
Florida' Hurricane Catstrophe Fund 
citizens property 1ns;rance corpdration. 
Florida, Department of Community Affairs 
Florida Department of Financial Services 
F[orida Surptus Lines Service Office 
Florida H,urricane Catstrophe Fund 
Citizens Property.lnsurance Corporation 
Florida Department of Community Affairs 

invoice No. 
201'1-069 
2011-069 
2011-069 
2011-069 
2011-069 
2011-069 
2011-03562-T 
2011-03562-F 
2011-03562-H 
2011-03562-C 
2011-03562-E 
2022-03565-T 
2011-035654 
2011-03565-H 
2011-03565-C 
2011-03565-E 
2011-03570-T 
2011-035704 
20ii-o3570-~ 
2011-03570-C 
2011-03570-E 

Title *so/bAce. 
This is prepaid Insurance so the amount that was selected is 1/12 of several invoices as listed below: 

Amount ' Comments 
$ 1,735,330.00 inriusive of discount 

. .  
1/12 

. ~ 

s 300.00 Delaware Represtentative Fee 
$ 1,002,292.00 inclusive of discount 

300.00 Delaware Rearestentative Fee 
467,271.00 inclusive o f  discount 

60.00 Delaware Represtentative Fee 
86,766.50 
1,735.33 

22,559.29 
24,294.62 

4.00 
50,114.60 
1,002.29 

13,029.80 
14,032.09 

4.00 
23,363.55 

6,074.52 
6,541.80 

467..27 ' 

$ 2.00 
$ 3,455,544.66 
$ 287,962.06 

I 

i 



.... 

I 

. .  
30 .SAP W C U M E N T N O . : ~  

31 ..' ACCT. N l l M e R : y  ' 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 28 - Item No. 191 



0 .  
2 ~ak  case 
1 Florida P m r  & Llght CO. b 

;1 A.Pmd.dd*" 

J P d W  

3 DM# 120015-El, ACN 12-10041 
4 w w  J HTY 12/31/2011 



Q Aviation Charges - tm aircraffoperatlon charges in request70 detail of fer0 amunt 97.2000 for 
$13.753.66md $32,327.16 

A. These charges were recorded in November,and December 2011, respectively. They consist o f  payroll 
and mn-paymll charges for a NW employee wMng an FF'L piojed, having ndfllng m do with avlatlnn exFenses. 
Please see detail of me charges attached, November in hard m p y  and December on CD. Mate that the charges were 
ramrded against10 6110006966, w h h  had the hnmnad WBS settlement mle in S4P. The SWement rule was set 
up bl a W e  tad WBS tfMt was tined Alruat o ~ a n s  and was mrreded m a WBS titled Gas Inhasumre in 
h u a l y  2412. S e e S c ~ e e N h o t ~ ~ e t t l e ~ ~ t ~ l ~ ~ ~ n ~ e  below. 

. .  
. . .  !-&,Aa . .  

YG-l 
CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 70 - SUPPLEMENTAL L / - 3  





.. . . )  Florida Power 8 Light Co. 
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. Flqrida PowergLightCa pbG 
Rata Case 2 

DW 120015EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 3 [zc& A p d i t  Request #55 - Item 142 Response 

53e 

7 Patent andTrademarkMatten 

8 
9 
I D  
I1 automated meter reading technology. 
IZ 
15 business unit. 
(y  
Is; 
11 
n invention. 
d t f  
/9 invention. 
20 

1. FPLv. Lixi Inc. Patent litigation related to  a boom truck patent. 
2. AMI Patent Dlligence. Patent prosecution work (the actual process of filing for the patent) 

related to back office innovation development in cannec/lon with FPCs development of 

3. Distribhition Situation Awareness. Patent due diligence on invention by FPL Distribution 

4. Rotational Blade Predictive Heat Monitor. Patent due diligence and prosecution work for FPL 
Power Generation business unit invention. 

5. Boom Radiography Test Device. Patent prosecution work for FPL Distribution business unit 

6. MatrkModel Builder. Patent Prssetution work for FPLPower Generation business unit 

7. Combustion Turbine inlet Alter. Patent Prosecution work for FPL Power Generation business 
I f  unn. 

23 8. Elmorev. FPL. Breachofcontractand unjust enrichmentlitigation. Elmoreseeks to  remove 
Y barriers at Ft Lauderdaie piant cooling ponds. The barriers that Elmore seeks t o  remove are 
25 required to  remain underthe plant's environmental operating permits. 
Lb 9. South Daytona Franchise Litigation. The city ofSouth Daytona exercised its franchise buyout 
27 optionasofZW8. FPLircunentlyiniitigationinvolvingthe priceoftheFPLsystemsand our 

27 10. Mortgage Deed and Trust There is a master mortgage in effect dating back to  the 1940s. 
30 AnyHmeFPLselispropermthatircovered bythe ma~termortgageitmuZtobtaina releasefrom 
7 )  
3.?- 11. Alfred0 Feo et a1.v. FPLand Dougiass Roofing. Asuit waafiled against FPLclaimingthat 
3) 
1'1 

LY 

the lender. These are legal fees associated with those releases. 

protective coating applied by Douglasto roofs caused damigge. DougIass Roofing, an 
independent contractor, applied for rebates under FPL'r Demand Side Management Program. 

y3-3- 
q3-5 7 

CONFlDENTlAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 55 - ITEM NO. f42 . 7 
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norlda Power a Light c o  
Rate Case 

Dkt$120015-EI,ACN 12100-4-1 
H 3  12/31/2011 

r& 

I 
AMF - CHARGE TO AFFILIATES 

All corts,are accumulated in FPL's set of accounts. The charges are allocated based on a 
number of factors including the Massachusetts Formula. 

For Ql and 0.2, each month an estlmate was rewrded and charged to  the affiliates 
based on the 2011 budget. The monthlyfournal entries can be foupd on pages 1-16. 
This monthly amount Is the total budget amount shown on the bottom of pige 17 in the 
amount of $69,316,544 divided by 12 months io equal a charge of$5,776,379.00 per 
month. In addition. supporting detail ofthe calculation of the budget drivers i s  
provided on pages 18-26. 

A true up aflanuavtolune 2011 expenses war recorded in September. See Subsection 
June 2OllTrue Up Entry forthe Journal entry with corresponding supporting . 
documentation. 

With the Implementation o f  SAPIn Julq 2011 03 and Q4 wire recorded monthly based 
an actual expenses Incurred. The amounts are calculated by the SAP system each 
month. At the h e  of conversion internal Orders were set up, as detailed on pages 1 6  
and 170f Subsection De~ember2ll l lTrue Up Entry, and the appropriateailocation 
factors entered into the master data base and applied to each internal order In the 
closing process. There are no work papers showingthe adual calculation as I t  12 done 
within the&em. These amounts can be found in-Subsedlon D?cember2OllTrue Up 
Entiy, page 2, top portion of the file, which showsthe Affiliates portion afthe monthly 
charges. 

An iddinanal t lue up was recorded In December 2011 to appropriately reflect the sale 
of seGeral gar plants. See Subsection December 2011 True Up Entry forthe Journal 
entry, pages A and 8, with the corresponding supporting documentatlon pages 1-15. 

' 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 3 - AMF CHARGED TO AFFILIATES 

q p s  
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A. In the AMF calculation [Res. 3). there are several items that had a budget blrt did not have any 
actuai dollars. The budget activity reports provided in Req. 38, Rem lb,  these BA's had dollars. 
Please explain why you stopped including these dollars in the calculation. 

1. Finance BA 1W37, BA 10362, BAlUW, BA 11211, BA 11540, BA 11564, BA 11566, BA 
11623, BA 11745, BA 12053, BA 12051, BA 12066, SA, 12245, BA20100, BA 01866 
I BA 10037,10362,11209,11211,11540,11564,11566,11623,11745,12050,12051, 

12066,12245,201W are ail Included in the true-up support, under "Group Finance" 
* EA01866 represents 103% FPLAccounting and is  not included in the AMF 

2. Human Resource BA01419, BA01420. BA 01539, BA, 01541, BA12168, BA12348 
BA 01419,01420,0lS39.01541,~12168 are all included in the - BA 12348 is included in the tnje-up calculation 

3. Information ManagementBAOl231, BA01287 BAD1388 . BA01231isinciudedintheAMF ''4 

* BA 01388 -We did not stop Including there dollars in the AMF calculation. Throughout 
the year these credit dollars are distributed.to thesofhware BAS ascostsavings are 
achieved. No actual dollars get charged to thls BA. it was only used to house dollars . 
that are projected cost savings during the year. 

4. Strategy Policy-BAD333 
* Included in 13333 ALL line 

8. Whvdid HR budget units 12350.13397 and 01725 di&ppear? 
rn - BA 12350, U397 are included in the 2011 loader 

EA 01725 was moved to HR Projects 



C. For the following budget units, explain why they are not considered forthe AMF: 

1. General Counsel BA 10024, GC litigation, BA 10024-Nuclear Washington, BA iW24 GC 
Support, BA 1W24 legal sewices nuclear (50150) 

BA 10024 represents payroll and outside counsei CON that are directly for u t i l i  

support and operations. 

2. Strategic Policy BA 10342 GO Security, BA 10346 LFO security, EA 10358JE Securiq 
8A 10342 is  included in the AMF. 
BA 10346 is not inciuded in the AMF. LFO is forthe FPL Utility employees. (,\L 
BA 10358 is included in the AMF. Dv/ 

Clk 

\b 3. Corp. Communication BA01742 rnetrics, in01743 interactive. SA01717 Legal 

BA 01743 is included in the AMF. a b  
BA 01742 represents CON associated with research/rnetricsfor FPL utiiity only. 0 

We believe that 01717 i3 a type and should be 11717 (there k, no 01717). BA 11717 was 
obsolete. Actual charges were baoked to it in error. 

D. Could not find ruppdrt for PDG Executive and Nuclear Execvtive amount in 38 lb. Which 
dimisions are there frarn? Provide supporL - See suppolt attached. 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 75 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT,DOCUMENT/RECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

. I .  

TO Charles Kni@t gTlLm. FPL 
AUDITMANAGER .KathyWelci PREPARED BY Kathy Welch 

REQUESTNUMBER: 75 DATE OF REQUEST 6/7/32 

REQUEsT THAT THE FOLLOWIh'G ITEMS BE PROVIDED BY: 
AUDIT PURPOSE Rate Case 

6/13/12 

~ m ~ C ~ R ~ E ~ Z . 0 0 6 ,  F . A . C , T ~ R E Q ~ I S M A D E  0 INCIDENTTOINQUIRY IO OUTSmEOPANMQUIRY 

TO : AUDIT M4NAGF.R 

THE REQLE- RECORD OR DOCUMR?tAlTON: 

(1) d HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 

(4) 9 TE%I'IEMWLLNOTBB 
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Florida Power B Light CO. 
 ate Case 

~ ~ . 1 2 0 0 1 5 - E I ,  ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY12/31/2011 
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Florida Power & Lignt GO. 
~ 

Rate Case 

HTY 121311201 
Dkt# 120015-EI, ACN 12-100 -4-1 

1 
M l  and MlonlY m 





. -  
M1 end M I  Only 



@- 
.. . 

. .  

. .  

56Ujj CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR,NO. 3 - EMT SERVICE FEE CHARGED TO AFFILIATES 



I Florida Power & Light Company 
Affiliate Billing Rate Comparison 
Final Loading Rates for the Year Ended 201 1 
Short  Term Rate excluding non-productive 

Line 

4 7 4  2 
d 

Last Updated: 03/18/11 

Description of Rate Component Calc 

Complete: Yes 
Approved: 

COMPONENTS OF RATE 
A PRODUCTIVE PAYROLL 

B A&GPAYROLL OF C 

C TOTAL PAYROLL C + D  

D TAXES &INSURANCE OF E 

E PENSION & WELFARE OF E 

F A&GEXPENSES OF C 

G BILLING RATElAMOUNT 

H ADDERRATE ( J I A )  

-~ 
201 I Actual 

Amount aading Rate 
5 100.00 

9.19% $ 9.79 

$ 109.79 

7.61% $ 8.35 

10.95% $ 12.02 

6.89% 5 6.89 

$ 137.06 - 37.06% 

2_ 

.& 
-- 
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Rate Case 
LJKM 120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 

HTY 12/31/2011 

Title 
EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE 
COUNT in COUNT 2nd Random 

POSITION a* w Number # d P P  IstQtrAct 2ndQtrAd 
Business Ooennons 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 .  

1 

I 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
0 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
0 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
0 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

15 26 
59 26 
21 26 
35 2s 
67 26 
6 2 6  
76 X 

slb TOW1 

40 26 

52 26 
94 26 
98 26 
27 25 

45 26 

65 26 
7 2 2 6  
7 26 
51 26 
74 26 
13 26 
89 26 

SubTa(a1 

m 2 6  
31 26 
1 2 6  
81 26 

3 6 2 6  
5 3 2 6  
2 6 2 6  
lo3 26 

85 26 

60 26 
3 5 2 6  
14 26 
88 26 

102 26 
4 4 2 6  
39 26 
12 26 
6 4 2 6  
46 26 
26 26 
" 2 6  

71 26 
19 26 
7 7 2 6  

5 0 2 6  
75 26 
37 26 
54 26 
e4 2s 
2 26 
8 0 2 6  
23 28 
57 26 
16 26 
24 26 
81 28 
33 2e 
6 8 2 6  
2 2 2 8  

673,257 673.257 

1.71 5.933 1.715.933 



EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE 
COUNTlst COUNTZnd Random 

POSITION Qlr Qtr Number #ofPP IstQtrAct 2nd QtrAct 
SrNmk7AMI/El 1 1 9 0 2 6  
QASPeddint 1 1 87 26 

SubTdnal 1,785.47 1.185.447 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

0 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
1 

9 5 2 6  

6 2 6  
47 26 
36 26 
58 26 

18 26 

101 28 
5 26 

91 28 
25 26 
63 26 
10 26 
83 26 
30 26 

106 '26 

~ 2 6  

0 79 26 
1 100 26 
1 3 26 
1 69 28 
1 4 3 2 6  
1 9 7 2 6  
1 92 , 26 

1 
1 
1 

i 

1 

1 
1 

1 
1 

42 -25 
86 26 
49 26 
70 26 
I 1  26 

105 26 

6 2 2 6  
,OB 26 

9 2 6  
5 6 2 6  
99 2s 
41 26 

107 26 
11 26 
8 2 2 6  
73 26 
4 2 6  

48 28 

W 26 
93 26 
78 25 

104 26 

~ z 2 6  

, €3 28 

SubTahl 4738.n57 4889,535 



Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate Case 

D W  120015-EI, ACN 12-100-4-1 
HTY 12/31/2011 

Title _A&- ,, - 
EMPLOYEE 
CWNT&d EMPLOYEE 

POSmON m C W N T M Q W  

, 

i 
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HTY 12/31/2011 

Fuentes, Elilabeth . .  Title fPL && F-* 
6.1.IsrNLACte.m , '  

1 
Tejedor, Fabian J 

U 
From: 

Z Sent: Monday, March 19,2012 11:41 AM 
TO: Prugnarola, Phil; Fuentes, Elizabeth 

I Subject: 201 1 NextEra to FPL Nuclear IT Supportxls g Attachments: 

4 m .  
c) E m 

' P  

r cc: Stamm, Sol: Richards, Jennifer; Vance, Larry . .  

BW2011 NSF NEER Charges to IM.xIs 

Here is the 2011 Monthly Report. We can provide backup invoices from NEERsupportingthe charges but, as you know, the individual charges may be d i f f i h t  to 
trace because NEER combines all the monthly intercompany charges from all their areasto all FPL BUS into one invoice (so it is a little cluttered) 

S t a f f  labor costsfor Nuclear Fleet business appllcations are allocated based on number of Nuclear units. Thereare eight nuclear units and labor costs 
are distributed 50% t o  CPL and 50% to NEER. The nuclear business applications supported are Training (Learning Management System), Nuclear Security 
(Access Control System), Operations (Clearance Order System), Scheduling (P6J, System Health ( IKS) ,  fundamental Management System (FMS), Nuclear 
Documentum (record images), and'Nuclear Cognos (report writing). 
The Director responsible for all of IM Nuclear Fleet business systems home office is a t  Seabrook. Costs are also allocated based on the distribution 50% 
to.FPL and 50% to NEER. 
On a monthly basis, IM Nuclear Systems management review the chargesfrom NEER to make sure they are adequate and follow the approved allocation 
methodology 

g 
2 .  

w 
I 
z c 
r, 
=i 
t4 
C Thanks 
'FI 

0" Fabian 
F .+--- 
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6 
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Fionda Power & Light Co 
Rate Case 

DkW 120015-Ei, ACN 12-100-4-1 
H N  123112011 

For oil items in the pockoge for item 2 that discuss outside services for informotion 
technology, provide invoices and describe how FPL Utility benefits from this: 

The Outside Services - Information Technology activity reiatesto activity posted t o  four 
separate workorders. Listed below are the workorders, along with a brief description of 
the benefits to FPL. The invoices that support these charges are attached. 

1710-93-000-100-040- Thomson Reuters Tax Accrual Proiect 

The Tax Accrual system is used by the enterprise and provides a consistent structure and 
automation necessary for the timely and accurate accruals of federal and state income 
tax which should ensure avoidance of any expendituresfor inaccurate or untimely 
filing. This project war managed by NEER [they incurred the costs) and the allocation ' 

established t o  bill FPLduring implementation was 65% NEER, 35% FPL based on a 
combination ofthe number of entities and schedule M adjustments. Basically, NEER has 
a lot of entities but uses fewer M adjustments, and FPL has fewer entities but uses lots 
of M adjustments. 

141593-WO-100040- 2011 Sales Tax Automation Svstern 

The benefits of implementing this system include: 

. 

Centralize and automate taxdeterminations and calculations within Corporate 
Tax 
Facilitate consistent application of taxability 

, Provide robust reporting - Interface with 5AP/NAMS - - identify and process Power Gen inventory valuation adjustments 
Allocated 62.2% t o  FPL based on number of invoices, number of PO'S, number of 
returns and UseTax amount paid 

4067-92-000-000-614 - EMT 

NextEra Energy Resources (NEER) employs systems personnel who perform various 
information ma.nagement activities which are common t o  both NEER and EMT. The 
overall scope of activity requires employees with various subject matter expertise. 
NEER has a need due to its higher PMi demand t o  secure ail oftheseresources while FPL 
calls on the group less frequently. Therefore, the most efficient method for providing all 
of these needed information technology services has been for NEER t o  provide support, 
on an as-needed basis, to FPL operations. The non-payroil costs summarized in 
workorder L~067-92-000-~614 are directly related t o  the support provided t o  FPL by 
NEER Svstems eersonnel. A simificant Dortion of the exDenses included in this 

f4-7 
I P.1 4+7 

c_ 

I P'  CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 72 - ITEM NO. 2 



workorder are associated with disaster recovery technology support (hurricanes). The 
balance of the costs, such as software, telephone equipment technology, office 
equipment, and data subscriptions, relate more to day-to-day activities. This provides a 
tremendous beneft to FPL by minimizing the costs associated with providing necessary 
systems support on an as needed basis. 

1893-70-303500-614- E n e w  Credit System 

This software is deployed in PMi (NEER) and EMT (FPL), and primarily supports credit 
risk management. A requirement of the system was.to provide the same functionaliry 
to manage the same type exposure a t  both PMI and EMT. The new system also was 
selected to specifically reduce reliance on spreadsheets and increase efficiency and 
accuracythrough automation of the margin activity, collateral management, monitoring 
of credit rating changes, exposure calculations and contraa compliance. The purchase 
and implementation charges were the same for both companies given the requirements 
for the same functionali. NEER originally paid 100% ofthe CON and then subsequently 
billed FPLfor their portion ofthe CON 50%. If the systems were put in separately, each 
company would'have paid the full priceofthesoftware. Thissharingis an examele of 
where both the customer and the shareholder benefit from an entelprise wide 
purchase. 

' 

ais-99400-160-001- RCCorp Development C O N  

The $152,529.59 consisted of charges that were ultimately billed to FPL Group Capital. 
NEER was not able a t  that time t o  charge Group Capital directly, so FPL processed the 
charges on its behalf and billed Group Capital. The attached file "Corp Swcs Chg to Grp 
Cap" shows the charge to FPLGroup Capital in March 2011. 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 72 -ITEM NO. 2 
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7,129 $ 6.820 I 49,332.68 64.74% 

3,565 $ 106.270 I 375,287.55 84.74% 
1,745 f S Z W  I 81.W.06 

631 f 106.270 I 86,426.37 

4,084 t 8z.m I 2QW.M 64.74% 
162P% $ 
18.29% s 
1518% f 

t 
t 

7,636 $ 7.060 
4.984 $ 51.890 
3.585 $ 108.380 
1.745 s €4.680 

831 s 109.550 

283 t 53..190 

53.924.28 64.74% 
272.574.86 84.74% 
388,859.70 84.74% 
85.4y.W 
89,015.78 

18.29% 
16.28% 
18.28% 

5 688 M .,..... 
28.745.67 

M;;;:;3- $ 164,452.63 4% 
41,122.81 

@2'2,726 $ 
yq-g/l.pL 470.727.64 @ 
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Audit Request #77 - Items 1 - 6 iw 
. .  

1. FYI- line 15 is included in the calculation on iine 49. However, this error doesn't follow through to  

the.calcuiatidns. 

Line 15 should notbe lnduded in line 49. However, line 49 i s  for informational purposes only and is 

not part of the calculation. 

2. Please explain why depre'ciatinn waschangedfrorn 12 yearrto7years and provide how the amount 

on line 16 was calculated. 

Depreciatlon was changedfrnm 12 years to 7 yeas in 2008 because the UseFl life of the electrnnics 

was deemed to be clorerto 7 yean due to changing technologies. This change had no Impact to FPL 

since FiberNet maintailledthe 12year life on the assets for the purpose of the allocation calculation 

since the assets that were in-service prlor to the change in depreciation. 

The amount in line 16 1s a true-up for same specific projects. These project9 should have had 

depreclatlon calculated a t  the 7 year rate but instead Were calculated at the 12year rate. It was a 

one-time charge. 

3. Please explain why both lines 15 and 16 are inthe depreciation expense calcuiatlon 

Line 16 is a true-up calculation. It is a onetime item. 

Line 15 ir the actual calculation for depreciation expense. 

4. What line does each assumption relate to? Only a and c were included here. 

The otherassumptions pertained t o  very high-levelestimatesfor2012 and.2013. 

. .  

5. Provide supporting documentation forthe amounts In the 2011 numbers on iine 87 and 88. 

seem. 

6. Piwide line 64MD by plant account. 

All of FiberNet's assee are'included In SAP and are not reported at the piam account level. but rather 

bytype of asset(1.e. arsetclasr 410-fiber.arretclasa420-mberelebronIcs). Totalaccumulated 

, . 

w; CONPlDENTlAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 77 



depredation is only available at the asset class level. FiberNet calculates the depreciation expense 

each year manually for the allocation (as shown on the spreadsheet) and the prior years' depreciation 

is  added to obtain the accumulated depreciation. The number on the spreadsheet is an ailocatlon and 

Cannot hetraced back to the system. 

7. Provide worksheet for 2013. 

2 0 s  was only done for budgetary puipores in 2010. I t  is a high level estimatewhich will be 

calculat&d durlng 3d Qtr of 2012. 

. .  - 
CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 77 
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Cuba, Tony 
Florida Power a L i p  cm 

I 
,... 

~~ 

Hertzog. Dean .Rate Case 

,ez.-., 
Monday, June 25,2012 I t 4 5  AM DWt 120015-El, ACN 12-100-4-1 

TO:  Cuba, Tony HTY 12/31/2011 
subject: RE: Request 

n 
Titie 11X'Afl  

I 1 "  I Fibernet, non-allocation, paid by iM (corporate circuits /invoicer provided) was $ 1 , 1 1 5 , 6 3 5 . 7 3 ~  

Stili tiying to getAT&Tsorted out. 

. . . ~ ~ - . ~ . . " .~ ~ ~. ..-. . , .. 
From: Cuba, Tony 
Sent: Monday, lune 25,2012 10:40 AM 
To: Hertzog, Dean 
Subject  Request 

Any luck on getting the information we discussed this morning? The auditors are really pressing to finish. Thanks 
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H D 0 E c! 
Florida Power R Light Co. I 

2 Rate Case 
3 DM#120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-1 

HTY W31/2011 

I O  
LI 
LZ 
2; FPLENERGY 
x<FPLE SEABROOK 
2' FPLE DUANE ARNOLD 
87 FPLEPOINTSEIICH 
&f FIBERNET 1241 
29 FIBERNET1242 
30 PALMS INSURANCE 
31 FPLES 
32 REPOI POWER 
3> 

, .  . 
.. 

37 A- 

BASED ON W E D  ON ACTUAL 
NOV. AND EST. DEC. ESTIMATE 

AVG. PPE AVG. PPE 
AFER BEFORE 

DIFFERENCE 

W E  
31,137,037,500 66,171,000 

,*15.001 

SALE 
31.203.2Q8.500 

80,360,733 55,815,732 

18,285,950,638 
674,653,376 

,.4a5.Iul.u5 
358,758,381 
25.595.500 

327.4n.m 

37,640,288,807 
881,812,659 
365,338,067 

1.400.787,881 
345,810,000 

PER METING MTHTONY CUBA. 
BMIBAMANDJWNIFERON W18, 
~QW,OOOOFTHIS IS JUSTACHRNGEIN 
FORECAST ANDTHE REST IS THE S U E  

L& (8 ~1,274.306.188) OFTHE GAS PLANT. 
17 359.2811 

zf.704.882 120,148 
(35,524 

(1,215,061,782 

21,824,711 
f1.809 47,333 

50,823,78&4~8 61,856,850,251 
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S AFFILIATE MEGAWATTS Title ndm- 
6 As Of Sept 2010 



Florida Power 8 Light GO. 
Rate Case 

~ k f #  120015-EI, ACN 12-lW4-1 
Kp( 1213112011 

i l l 0  blm k!d-hw 
Audit Request #81- Item 2 

The IM support structure of the NextEra Energy Resources' servers located outside ofthe datacenter in 
Juno decreased as their own ITgroup began supporting these machines. Therefore, we excluded these 
"non-supported" affiliate sewers from the AMFdriver calculation, causing a reduction to  the overall 
affiliate percentage. 

CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 81 - ITEM NO. 2 



Light CO. 
pz 2011 Headcwnlw penenlr 

OM# 120015-EI. ACN 12-1004-1 0% 
HT( 1213112011 

FPL Group 
Number of Employees by Company as of: 0813112010 
Run Date 000~2010 12.03.64 Routine: moprents.fex ritle 4 

9,816 

0,<3% 

0.72% 

(.fa% 

1.53% 

0.96% 

7.33% 

1.83% 

1.20% 

4.59% 

0.03% 

0.09% 

d.,S% 

0.37% 

1.60% 



Florida Power & Light Co. 
Rate Case 

DkM 120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-1 
HTY 12/3112011 

Tide $&nX hQ* 
Audit Reque& #81- Item 1 

The following companies that are included in the Headcount driver calculation are included in the NEER 
balances in the Mass Formula calculation: 

NextEra Project Mgmt 

NextEra Maine Op S N S  

NextEra Operating SNS 

NextEra Power Mktg 

NextEra N Mex Op S N S  

WindLogics Inc 

Gexa Energy LP 

In October, 2011 FPLGroup ReSourceS changed its name to NextEra Energy Infrastructure, LLC, which is 
the parent t o  theTransmission companies- LoneStarTransmission, New Hampshire Transmission and 
NextEp Energy Transmission (formerly US Transmission). Ail ofthe transmission companies are in the 
Mars Formula calculation. 

NertEra Energy Inc. includes the aviation employees and the .13% related to this headcount is being 
charged t o  NEERvia this driver. 

YS-3 
7 CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 81 - ITEM NO. I 



Florida Power & Light CO. 
Rate Case 

Dkt# 120015-El, ACN 12-100-4-1 
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Title- 
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CONFIDENTIAL - RATE CASE AR NO. 3 - BENEFITS ALLOC. FROM NEXTERA TO FPL q1*w 



FPL 
PENSION EXPENSE 
H M  OECEMBER3I. 811 
KATW WELCH 
APRIL2B. 2012 
W O W M E R I T  
SOURCE: WP 3,23,31 

Florida Power a Light co. 
Rate Case 

Dk# 120015-EI, ACN 12-1004-1 
HN 1213112011 
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AUDIT REQUEST #48 CONF 
10% (Officer Started in AuQUSt20ll; effective December 2011 the percentage was 50%) 
0% Offfcer is charged below the line. 

~100% capitalized portion 36% 

50% capitalized part!on,33% 
156% capitalized portion 27%- 
100% capitalized poition 49% 
lOO%,capitaIized.portion 66% 

. .  

50% capitalied.poriion 33% 



Florida Power a light CO. 
Rate Case 

~ k t #  120015-El. ACN 12-100-4-1 
H N  1213112011 

TiU,e ~ i ~ s p Q u ~ y \  j i /~mihh~ 
KCSPONSE TO’AR 34(2) 

Attached are the 2 0 l l . q e & e  ieports for the officers listed in this .$R the course of 

collecting the attached nrpense rkports, it has come to FPL’s attention that a small 

number of items on the rcports for Pamela Rauch w e ~ e  inadvertently recorded to work 

orders 01 internal orders that are predominantly charged to FPL above the line, when in 

fact they should have been recorded to work orders and internal orders that are charged 

below the hi. (FPL used “work orders” prior to the S A P  conversion in mid-2011 and 

has been using “intemal orders” thede r ) .  Those it& are identifed with an asterisk in 

the left rnar&.in the attached copy of Ms. Ranch’s report% FPL wiU make a correcting 

on its books this month to transfer those items to the appropriate, below-the-line 

work orders and internal orders. 

CONFIDENTIRL 
SOUKC 
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rn s E 
am Rauch:s 2011 Expenses to be Reversed in June 2012 

hB%-Z*l: 
Date of Charge Amount Worh Drderllnternal Order 

11/zg/zolo $ 1,440.03 7779-90-0(10-290-602-901 
2/16/2011 $ 625.11 7779-90-000-290-602-901 

$ 2,065.14 Charged to  921200 

n 
& 6/2/2011 $ 1,500.00 6120001638 

6/2/2011 $ 31.99 6120001638 
0 

6/2/2011 S 59.00 6120001638 
6/5/2011 5 750.00 6120001638 

6/14/2011 s 812.70 6120001638 
6/20/20ll S , 845.60 6120001638 ' 

2 
i 
5 r 

7/5/2611 $ 15.83 6120001638 
7/5/2011 $ 291.15 612000f638 

.7/8/2011 $ 948.80 6120001638 
8/19/2011 S ~ 2,889.26 6120001638 

;;f 
0 

Sub-Total $ 8,144.33 
$ 10,209.47 
7 

g Total 

z 
P 
UI 

I 

i ' summary: 

P 
z 
N 

c 
N 
4n 

r 

99% $ 8,062.89 Charged to FERC921000 
1% $ 8 1 : ~  Charged to  FERC426400 

5 8,144.33 

. .  

S 2,065.14 Charged t o  921200 
$ 8,062.89 Charged to  921000 
$ io,izs.os@d~ote: Amounts charged to  be reversed In June 2012. 
__I 



pc c D 

15 (11 
/b 

eid the position of CFO of  NextEra Energy. InC. for most of 2011, 
ra Energy Resources in October of  2011. 

I 7  Note: There were no amounts charged to capital in 2011 and nothing is projected for 2012 and 2013 

CONFIDENTIAL 69 -~ SOURCE 
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I 
2 Rate Case 

3 Staff Audit No. 80 3 DkM 120015-E1, ACN 12-1004-1 
Y HTY 12131f2011 

Florida Power & Light Co. 

@ b(3~I lV 
5 Title I @iw ,&&i~ 5 1. Job D W C I ~ D ~ ~ O ~ B  

qe-12- 
Counsel -Responsible for managing the legal function. 

6 a.3 
7 
k 
4 
t ~ ,  
d I  
I2 Internal legal resources. 
d7 
P/ 
15 Specfic duties include, but are not limited to: ’ 

/b 
R 
18 Resources business operations. 
I? 

ao 
1) 
E t  
21 
ZY 
ZS 
zb 
27 
zI( 
29 
30 
?.I support corporate goals. 

Counsels management onthe legal implications of all compa‘ny activities 
and problems; provides legal services as required in judicial proceedings; 
keeps abreast of legislative and administrative regulatov developments. 

, Obtains the services of outside counsel as required to complement available 

This role operates as a key advisor to the Executive Vice President & General Counsel, NextEfa 
Energy, hc., and the President & CEO, NeMra Energy Resources. 

Oversee development and implementation of policies and procedures to ensure 
compliance with laws, d e s  and regulations that are relevant to NextEm Energy 

Interptet laws, rulings, and regulations for NextEra Energy Resources. 
Apprise senior leadership of applicable new laws, developments in corporate legal 
matters and of the progress and results of relevant co&i cases. 
Participate in strategy and planning as related to legal issues. Provide sound business 
judgment, strategic thinldng, and broad perspective across the organization and add value 
as the senior member of the General Counsel team. 
Supplement in-house legal work. as repired, by carefully selecting outside legal 
aF5istance and monitor. and evaluate their activities. 
Coach and dkvelop employees within the General Counsel function to m m e  there is 
appropriate organizational development, succession planniOg, and performance 
management across all areas of the fmctioa 
Develop straiegic paitnerships within General Counsel and across the organization to 

. - 

. 
- 
. 

’.? ‘‘’-8~ ChiefAccounting Officer 
i; This role operates as a key advisor to the CFO and the AuditCommitke of the Board of 
?r . Directors. Direct reports for this position include: Sarbanes-O@ey compliance, financial 
3~ reporting, FPL Group accounting, tax accounfing and accounting policy and research 
37 Controllers of operating companies (FPL, NextEra and FPL FiberNet) have a “dotted” line 
t f  reporting relationship. 
39 Specific duties in’clude, but %e not limited to: 
YD 
91 - consolidation of operating companies. 
yr 

- Oversee the Iponthly, quarterly, and year-kd closiug process for the Comp&ny, including 

Ensure the Company’s compliance with Generally Accepted Accounkg Principles * 
93 ( G M ) .  
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s- lit1e 
of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), 

the Financial Accountine Standads Board (FASBI the Florida Public Service ~~~~~ 

Commission (PSC) andihe F e d d  E ~ e r g y k e g d ~ o r y  Commission (FEXC). 
Maintain the Company’s accounting policies and procedures, ensuring adequate coutrols 
and safeguards. Ensure compliance with existing,policies and procedures and review 
accounting research for compliance issues. Oversee monitoring, testing, and 
implementition of controls relative to Sarhanes-Oxley compliadce. 
Develop and maintain effective relationships with the intenial teams and the external 
auditors pelaitte & Touche LLP). 
Maintain worldng howledge of cost of service based rate regulatory process. While not 
directly responsible for testimony, must provide support and direction, ensuring actions 
taken are consistent with objectives of the Company. 
Lead the accounting organization’s participation in current and planned technology and 
system upgrades or implementations including ERP systems. 
Participate in shategy and planning as related to accounting issues. Provide sound 
business judgment, strategic thiddng, and broad perspective across the organization and 
add value as the senior member of the accounthg team. 
Coach and develop the individuals withinthe accounting function to ensue there is 
appropriate organizational development, succession planning, and performance 
management across all areas of the function. 
Develop strategic partnerships witbin accaunting and across the organization to support 
comorate eoals.. c 27 - 

7 K  2. Allocation Methodology 

24 &<-l~w charged to FPL is uotpre-determined or fxed; hours are direct charged as 
30 WOI 1s ormed on behalfof FPL. 

F’PL reviewed options for allocations of the cost pool(s) where there were no 
spe 
Plant and Equipment: % methodology is commonly referred to as the “Massachusefts 
Fomula” and has been an industry standard for rate regulated allocations. The forecasted 
amounts for each of the three components are estimated for all entities and given equal weight. 
An average is then computed for each operating’entity, which when compared to the total, yields 

c ver s) and elected to use the average of Payroll, Revenues and average Gross Property 
q52 33 

3r 
K 
37 aratiousedtoallocateitsshareofthecostpool. 
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EXHIBIT C 

COMPANY: 
TITLE: 
AUDIT A la  Rate Case Audit 
AUDIT CONTROL NO: l2-10044 
DOCKET NO.: 120015- El 

Florida Power 8 Light Company 
List of Confidential Work Papers 

Notes Board of Directors 

List of Internal Audits 

Aftlant 
(0 IAlisSa E. Ballot 

Alissa E. Ballot 

Antonio L. Maceo 

Antonio L. Maceo 

Antonio L. Maceo 7 (d) (e) Alissa E. Ballott 

(d) (e) Rhode T. Root 

(d) (e) Rhode T. Root 

NIA NIA 

(d) (e) Rhode T. Root 

N/A NIA 

(d) (e) Rhode T. Root 

(d) (e) Jonathan A. Nemes 

(d) (e) Jonathan A. Nemes 

(d) (e) Jonathan A. Nemes 

- 1  - 



Work Paper 
No. 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

N/A 

5-13.2.10 to 14 

Rhode T. Root 

Rhode T. Root 

N/A 

3-3 N 

Y 

N 

Y 

N 

Y 

N 

Y 

N 

3-3.1 to 15 

N/A 

Col M Lines 7. 8. 11, 12, 23. 25, f 
27 

N/A 

Col F Lines 27,29,30 8 32 

N/A 

Col E Lines 26.28,29 & 31 

N/A 

Col E Lines 29, 31, 32 & 34 

N/A 

34 

3-41 to 5 

3-5 

3-5.1 to 3 

3-6 

3-6.1 

3-8.3 

3-8.6 

3-9.3 

3-10.6 

Description 

Ilant 

w ip  

wip 

wip 

wip 

wip 

wip 

wip 

wip 

w i D  

wip 

wip 

wip 

No. of 
Pages 

1 

2 

3 

~ 

4 - 5  

1 

1 
- 

2 

3 

4-5 

6 

7 - 9  

10 

11 - 15 

1 

1 
~ 

2 - 5  

1 

1 
- 

2 - 3  

1 

1 

- 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Line No. 
Column No. 

Col G Lines 16 - 19 

Lines 24, 25, 30 8.31 
Col E Lines 26 8 27 
Coi F Lines 27A - 31 
Col G line 32 

ColMLines7-9.12, 13.15.21f 

Y Col K Lines 7. 8. 15, 21, 22. 23, 2 
- 27 

N/A Pages 2 8 3 N 

N IN/A I I[ D Lines 24 & 26 
ColKLines7,9.10. 1 3 a 1 5  

Col D Line 8 
Col G Line 8 
Col K Lines 7, 9 - 12 

Cols J 8 K Line 15 

Col K Line 7 
I 
L i n e s l l - 1 3  
Col K Lines 26 - 28 
Col B Line 14 
Col L Lines 7. 9 & 12 

Lines 43 - 45 

Statute 
366.093 (3) 
iubsection I Affiant 

N/A INIA 

Solomon L. Stamm 

Solomon L. Stamm 

Solomon L. Stamm 

(d) (e) Solomon L. Stamm 

N/A 

Solomon L. Stamm 

N/A IN/A 

N/A IN/A ; lr L. Stamm 

Solomon L. Stamm 

Solomon L. Stamm :ii I r o n  L. Stamm 

Solomon L. Stamm 

- 2 -  



:onf. 
Y N  

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

N 

Line No. 
Column No. 

Coi H Line 16 

Col G Lines 7 8 8 

Col 0 Lines 5 & 6 

Col G Line 9 

Col G Lines IO& 11 

Coi E Line 28 

N/A 

Y 
Col A Lines 7 - 26 
Col C Lines 33 8 21 

N 

N 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

N/A 

N/A 

Col D Lines 36 8 44 

Col D Lines I O .  18. 26, 34 8 42 
Col I Line 26 

Col D Lines 10, 18. 26, 34 8 42 

Col D Lines 10,18.26 8 34 

Col G Lines 8 - 52 
Col H 

Cols G - J Lines 3 - 12 

Statute 
366.093 (3) No. of 

Pages 
1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

5 - 6  

- 
Work Paper 

No. Description 

(d) (e) Rhode T. Root 

(d) (e) Edward S. Bowman 

(d) (e) Eduardo A. Prieto 

(d) (e) Michael D. Lannon 

(d) (e) Erica A. McNabb 

N/A N/A 

24-3 Uorking Capital Sample 

2 - 

1 

- 
6 

N/A INIA !4-3/1 Pension transfer 

Cols C 8 D Lines 7 - 16 

Col G Line 17 
Col H Lines 17 8 18 

!4-3/2-1 

L4-4 

Vlicrosofl Allocation 

Norltinq CaDital SamDle 

(e) Fabian J. Tejedor 

!4-6/1-2 njuries and Damages 1 N IN/A 

!4-6/1-3 njuries and Damages 2 N IN/A N/A IN/A 

2 

1 

6 

- 

- 

N/A IN/A !46/1-4 

!4-6/1-5 

njuries and Damages 

njuries and Damages 

nsurance 

(d) (e) IEdward S. Bowman 
ColCLines11. 13.14. 16-18.20 
23 - 25 8 28 

N/A !4-7/1 NIA IN/A 

!4-7/2 nsurance 1 
Col E Line 33 

Col H Lines 16 8 20 !4-7/2-I 'alms 1 

!4-7/3 1 - 
1 

(d) (e) Erica A. McNabb 

nsurance 

4dd. Ins !4-7/4 
Col G Lines 15 8 17 

Col K Lines 18 8 21 

Cols E, H 8 L -  0 Lines 14-37 
Cols L 8 0 Lines 5 4 5 6  8 57 

N N/A 

1 

1 
~ 

!4-7/5 

10-114-3 

'repayment 

322 detail N/A IN/A 

10-Iff -inancia1 Planner 1 N IN/A N/A IN/A 

3ill Test 2 
1 - 3  

4 

5 

- 11-2 

13-1/1 JanJuly expense sample 

9 



Work Paper 
No. 

3-211 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

N 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Y 

3-213 

Col K Line 83 
Col L Line 81 

Col i Line 62 
Col J Line 50 
Col K Line 61 
Col L Line 49 

Col J Line 83 
Col L Line 84 

Col K Lines 75, 87, 91. 99, 106, 
110, 1128 113 
COI L 95 a 110 

col c Lines 20 a 21 

Col C Lines 5 - 7 
Col H Line 41 
Coi J Lines 73 8 81 
Col K Lines 70,74 a 78 
Col L Line 72 8 80 
COIS J a K Line 77 

Col C Lines 8 - 10 

co l  D Lines 14 - 21,24 a 25 
Col L line 53 
Col N Line 48 

Col D Lines 5 - 9 
Col K Lines 27,32 a 4 3  
col L Lines 20 a 25 
Col M Line 18 
Col N Line 17 
ColO Lines 18 

Cols G 8 J Lines 11 - 15 
Cols K - 0 Lines 49 - 65 
COI P Lines 52.53. 58,64 a 65 

Cols F a I Lines 5 - 8 
Cols J - L Lines 22 - 39 
Col M Lines 22, 27, 33 8 39 

ColsCLines10-17 
Col K Lines 47, 48. 51, 52, 55, 57, 
59.61.63 a 65 

NIA 

Coi C Line 23 

Col D Line 6 

Col C Line 21 
CoIJLines110-115 

Col C Line 6 
Col J Lines 63 a 64 

Col H Lines 54 - 59 
Col I Lines 77 - 82 

Col H Lines 6 8 7 
Col I Line 6 

3-217 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

NIA 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

(d) (e) 

Description 

uly to Dec expense sample 
Roxane R. Kennedy 

Roxane R. Kennedy 

Michael D. Lannon 

Rhode T. Root 

Michael D. Lannon 

Jacqueline Cabrera 

Jacqueline Cabrera 

Maria V. Besada 

Maria V. Besada 

Bruce R. Wuenker 

NIA 

Julie S. Holmes 

Julie S. Holmes 

Erica A. McNabb 

Erica A. McNabb 

Maria V. Besada 

Maria V. Besada 

109 adjustment 

N atents NIA 

No. oi 
Pager 

1 
- 

2 

2 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

1 2  

12 

13 

1 - 

:onf. I Line No. 
YIN I Column No. 

Y lCol J Line 84 

N INIA 

Statute 
366.093 (3) 

(d) (e) Pamela L. Metz 



No. of 

Florida 
statute 

Conf. Line No. 366.093 13) 

15 

1 

6 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A NIA 

N N/A 

N N/A 

N N/A 

1-1/2 Cost Before Loadings 5 

3 

2 

N N/A N/A N/A 

N/A N/A N N/A 

N N/A N/A N/A 

1-2/2 M I  and M4 3 

1 

1 

N N/A N/A N/A 

N N/A N/A N/A 

N N/A N/A N/A 

1-4/3-2 Common Employees Nuclear 4 

1 

1 

N N/A N/A N/A 

N N/A N/A N/A 

N N/A N/A N/A 

1 

1 

2 

1 

Cols F, H - K Lines 24 - 36 

COIS F. H - K Lines 42 a +I 
Cols C - H Lines 11 - 59 

Cols B - G Lines 4 - 50 
Cols B. C 8 G Lines 51 

Y Col I Lines 38 - 40 (e) Bruce R. Wuenker 

Y 

Y (e) Bruce R. Wuenker 

N N/A N/A N/A 

2 N N/A N/A N/A 

1 - 3 Y All 

1 N N/A N/A N/A 

2 

3 

Y Cols B - I Lines 3 - 24 (e) Bruce R. Wuenker 

Y (e) Bruce R. Wuenker Cols B - I Lines 3 - 12 a 15 -24  

Work Paper 
Description 

Sample 557 14 I Y lColHLine40 I ( c )  IPamelaL. Metz 

l P 3  1922 info 

1-1 IAMF before gas plant 

1-1/1 ~AMF after gas plant 

1-2 IAdj. for gas plant and actuals 

1-2/1 ICompare July to Dec to Jan to June 

1-MI-2 /Loading Rate 

1-4/2-1/1 INuclear Jan to June 

1-6/1-2 12011 Actual Charges 

?-7/1 ITypes of IT charges 2 I N IN/A I N/A IN/A 

1-8 Summary of Fibernet charges 

Calculation Fibernet 

1-8/1-2 p 2 8, 3 /questions on calculation Fibernel 

1 (e) IBruce R. Wuenker allocation manual 

1-8/3 Adj to Fibernet ROR 



:onf. 
YIN 

N 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Line No. 
Column No. 

NIA 

Cols E 8 F Lines 11 - 88 
Col G Lines 11, 12,19 - 21, 33. 
38.45.63.67 8 75 

Cols D & E Lines 2 - 32 
Col D Line 33 
ColFLines9,11, 12.18.19.328 
35 
Line 36 

Col L Lines 20 - 22 8 35 - 37 

Y 

Y 

Col P Lines 23 - 25 
Col Q Lines 29 & 30 

Col J Lines 19 - 21 8 32 - 34 
Cols K -  M Lines 15- 17 & 28 -30  
Col K Line 21 
Col L Lines 21 - 23 
Col M Line 34 

Cols F - J Lines 14 - 41 

N N/A 

N NIA 

Florida 
statute 

366.093 (31 No. o 
Pager 

1 

2 

- 
Work Paper 

No. 3ubsectio; 
N/A 

Description AWiant 
IIA 

abian J. Tejedor 

3 abian J. Tejedor 

4 abian J. Tejedor 
Cols M - 0 L'nes 17 - 19 & 32.34 
Cols M 8 N Line 22 

4 4 4  bernet Data Service to Market 

5 abian J. Tejedor 

6 abian J. Tejedor 

- 
2 
2 
1 

2 
- 

wers oefore sale 
wers afler sale 

(a) 
(a) 

olomon L Stamm 
olomon L Stamm Y lAll ., lCol H Line 39 

45-111 

45-112 imparison of before and afler (e) 

NIA 

olomon L. Stamm 
l b  'ivers 

Col F Lines 8 - 12, 16 - 19,28 - 31 
8 3 6 - 3 9  

sgawatt Allocation 1 olomon L. Stamm 45-2/1 

Col G 8 - 11,16 - 18.29,30.37 8 

NIA 

+- 45-212 
~ 

1 !rver Allocation NIA 

NIA 

IA 

IA 145-3 Jmber of Employee Allocation 1 

145-3/1 nployee count questions 1 N INIA N/A IA 

1 

1 
- N/A IA )ace Driver 

mital W o h  N/A 

NIA 

IA 

IA 145-6 Ipital work 1 N lNlA 

m i o n  1 N IN/A NIA /A 

1 NIA 

NIA 

IA 

IA 147-3 ?mion 2 

148-1 iicer salary test 1 Y lCols A 8 B Lines 3 - 23 & 25 - 34 ary A. McBean 

48-2.1 to .2 k- 2 N IN/A NIA IA iicer salary test 

ficer salarv test 1 X iCo lAL ines7- I5  

Col A Lines 6 8 32 

Col B Lines 29 8 31 

ary A. McBean 

ary A. McBean 
I 

2 

~ 

2 

148-3.1 to2 Rcer salary test 

les tax N IN/A N/A 

(e) 

/A 

aria V. Besada (58-1 I 
Cols D 8 F Lines 11 -64  

IC01 J Line 54 
les 1 - 

- 6 -  
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581.1 fples 

584.1 fples 

No. of 
Pages 

1 
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1 

1 

2 

3 

- 

1 

1 

1 

1 - 2  

3 

4 

5 - 1 0  

11 

12 - 17 

- 
- 

Line No. 
Column No. 

Cols D & G Lines 7 - 12 

Col AF Lines 19 - 45 

Col H Lines 8 - 54 

Col H Lines 8 - 54 t Col H Lines 8 - 26 

N IN/A 

Florida 
Statute 

iubsection Affiant 

Maria V. Besada 

Maria V. Besada 

(e) Maria V. Besada 

N/A IN/A 
N/A IN/A 

NIA 

Rhode T. Root 
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EXHIBIT D 

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida 
Power & Light Company 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Docket No. 120015-E1 
July 20,2012 

STATE OF FLORIDA 1 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 
AFFIDAVIT OF ALISSA E. BALLOT 

1. My name is Alissa E. Ballot. I currently serve as Vice President & Corporate 
Secretary of NextEra Energy, Inc. (“NextEra Energy”), parent company of Florida Power & 
Light Company (“FPL”), and of FPL. My business address is 700 Universe Boulevard, Juno 
Beach, Florida 33408. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by NextEra Energy and FPL to be proprietary confidential 
business information contain or constitute information relating to competitive interests, the 
disclosure of which would impair NextEra Energy’s and FPL’s competitive business. The 
documents also contain employee personnel information unrelated to compensation, duties, 
qualifications, or responsibilities. Specifically, the information includes NextEra Energy and 
FPL board of director minutes and notes regarding plans and decisions on dividends, lines of 
credit, internal hiring procedures and discussions related to business strategies. To the best of 
my knowledge, NextEra Energy and FPL have maintained the confidentiality of these documents 
and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to NextEra Energy and FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the 
Commission to conduct its business so that NextEra Energy and FPL can continue to maintain 
the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 

Alissa E. Ballot 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this day of July 2012, by Alissa E. 
Ballot, who is p- n to me or who has produced d / A  (type of 

ub identification) as identification and who did take an oath. 

Notary Public, State of Florida 
My Commission Expires: g/&/ / 3 



EXHIBIT D 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida 
Power & Light Company 

Docket No. 120015-E1 
July 20,2012 

AFFIDAVIT OF EDWARD S. BOWMAN 
STATE OF FLORIDA 1 

) 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH ) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Edward S. Bowman who, 
being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Edward S. Bowman. I am currently employed by Florida Power & 
Light Company (“FPL”) as Support Services Manager. My business address is 700 Universe Blvd., 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information 
constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract for 
goods and services on favorable terms. The documents or materials also constitute information 
relating to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would impair FPL’s competitive business. 
Specifically, the documents include terms regarding the negotiated settlement of claims with third 
parties for alleged injuries and damages, which are subject to confidentiality clauses. To the best of 
my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. ~ J r n z Z Z L  / 

Edward S. Bowman 

&I SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this day of July, 2012, by Edward S. 
Bowman, who is personally known to me peVSdY&b& kn bwvl (type of 
identification) as identification and who did take an oath. 

Notary Pubkc, State of Florida 
My Commission Expires: 
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EXHIBIT D 

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida 
Power & Light Company 

DocketNo. 120015-E1 
July 20,2012 

STATE OF FLORIDA 1 
1 

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE 1 
AFFIDAVIT OF JACQUELINE CABRERA 

1. My name is Jacqueline Cabrera. I am currently employed by Florida Power & 
Light Company (“FPL”) as Customer Service Regulatory Planning Manager. My business 
address is 9250 W. Flagler St., Miami, FL 33174. I have personal knowledge of the matters 
stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information 
constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract 
for goods and services on favorable terms. The documents or materials also contain or constitute 
information relating to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would impair FPL’s 
competitive business. Specifically, the materials consist of contractual terms, vendor pricing 
information related to smart-meter implementation, software support contracts, and construction 
services. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these 
documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct 
its business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this @day of July 2012, by 
Jacqueline Cabrera, who is kn 
(type of identification) as identification and who did take 

My Commission Expires: 



EXHIBIT D 

BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
AFFIDAVIT OF JULIE S. HOLMES 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 1 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Julie S. Holmes, who, being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Julie S. Holmes. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Director of Investor Relations. My business address is 700 Universe Blvd., 
Juno Beach, Florida 33408. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information 
constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract for 
goods and services on favorable terms. The documents or materials also contain or constitute 
information relating to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would impair FPL’s 
competitive business. Specifically, the information contains negotiated terms of contracts between 
FPL and communication service providers, as well as pricing data identifying amounts paid to those 
providers. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents 
and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. $!vmJ Julie S. hAL!M.qj Holmes 

SWORN TO A before me this e- day of July, 2012, by Julie S. 
Holmes, who is persona r who has produced (type of 
identification) as identification and who did take an oath. 

My Commission Expires: 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 1 
1 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 1 
AFFIDAVIT OF ROXANE R. KENNEDY 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Roxane R. Kennedy, who, 
being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Roxane R. Kennedy. I am currently employed by Florida Power & 
Light Company (“FPL”) as Vicepresident of Power Generation Operations. My business address is 
700 Universe Blvd., Juno Beach, Florida 33408. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in 
this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information 
constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract for 
goods and services on favorable terms. The documents or materials also contain or constitute 
information relating to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would impair FPL’s 
competitive business. Specifically, the information identifies terms included in contracts with 
power plant overhaul and maintenance services providers and equipment vendors, and pricing data 
identifying amounts paid to those providers. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the 
confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 
E l k  

R6xane R!ke&dy 

.th SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this & day of July, 2012, by Roxane R. 
(type of Kennedy, who is m n a l l y  known to me or who has produced 

identification) as identification and who did take an oath 

My Commission Expires:- Notary blic, Stat& of Florida 

jeml~a Alexander Johnson 
My CmmLsuon EE1 OM55 
Exph. 0510212015 

@,* %. ~ o m r y  Puwe Slaw td F M a  
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STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 1 
AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL D. LANNON 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Michael D. Lannon, who, 
being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Michael D. Lannon. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Director of Business Services and Delivery Assurance. My business address 
is 15430 Endeavor Drive, Jupiter, F1 33478. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this 
aftidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information 
constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract for 
goods and services on favorable terms. The documents or materials also contain or constitute 
information relating to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would impair FPL’s 
competitive business. Specifically, the material consists of contractual pricing data and amounts 
paid to vendors for auto transformers and software training services. To the best of my knowledge, 
FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confide 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 

Mi%eI D. Lannon 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this day of July, 2012, by Michael D. 
Lannon, who is personally known to me_ or who (type of 

1 

’ Notary Public, State of Florida 

identification) as identification and who did take an oa 

My Commission Expires: /o Q’/ Q&,.~J / /  
Lauri Block 
My Comrnisnon EE140939 
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STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
1 

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE 1 
AFFIDAVIT OF ANTONIO L. MACE0 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Antonio L. Maceo, who, 
being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Antonio L. Maceo. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Manager of Internal Auditing. My business address is 9250 W. Flagler St., 
Miami, Florida 33 174. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1. The documents or materials that I have reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to 
be proprietary confidential business information contain or constitute information relating to 
internal auditing controls and reports of internal auditors performed during the following time 
periods: February 11, 2012 through December 18, 2009; January IO, 2010 through December 31, 
2010; January 6,201 1 through December 16,201 I ;  and February 8,2012 through March 15,2012. 
To the best of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and 
materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 

Antonio L. Maceo 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 
Maceo, who is personally known to me or who has produced 
identification) as identification and who did take an oath 

of July, 2012, by Antonio L. 

My Commission Expires: 

CAROLVN J SMITH 

commission X €E 19792 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 
AFFIDAVIT OF GARY A. MCBEAN 

1. My name is Gary A. McBean. I am currently employed by Florida Power & 
Light Company (“FPL”) as Manager, HR Analytics. My business address is 700 Universe 
Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida, 33408. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this 
affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information 
constitute information relating to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would impair 
FPL’s competitive business. Specifically, these materials contain competitively sensitive 
information related to certain employees’ compensation. Public disclosure of compensation 
information would enable competing employers to meet or beat the compensation offered by 
FPL, resulting in the loss of talented employees, or conversely, the need to increase the level of 
compensation already paid in order to retain these employees and attract new talent. To the best 
of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct 
its business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 

SWORN TO.,A.NDSU.BSCRIBED before me this day of July 2012, by Gary A. 
(type of McBean, who i personally known%me or who has produced 

identification) as L k m m d &  ‘ did take an oath 

My Commission Expires: 
Notary Public, St#e of Florida 
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AFFIDAVIT OF ERICA A. McNABB 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH ) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Erica A. McNabb, who, 
being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Erica A. McNabb. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Director of Risk Management. My business address is 700 Universe Blvd., Ste. 
B2620, Juno Beach, FL 33408. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1. The documents or materials that I have reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to 
be proprietary confidential business information constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which 
would impair the efforts of FPL to contract for goods and services on favorable terms. Specifically, 
the information relates to FPL‘s competitively placed insurance program. In addition, the 
documents and materials that I have reviewed also include information relating to competitive 
interests, the disclosure of which would impair the competitive business of its provider. 
Specifically, the documents include terms and pricing of services for FPL by the entity 
administering the insurance program. The continued confidentiality of this information allows FPL 
to maintain low insurance costs for FPL, which benefits FPL’s customers. To the best of my 
knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

C - L  e. .d/L * 4. Affiant says nothing further. 

Erica A. McNabb 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this \a day of July, 2012, by Erica A. 
McNabb, who is personally known to me or who has produced (type of 
identification) as identification and who did take an oath. 

flnarn r A q A  ;-a 
Notary Public, State of Florida 

My Commission Expires: 
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3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct 
its business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 

Pamela L. Metz 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this & day of July 2012, by Pamela L. 
Metz, who is personally -to me or who ha 
identification) as identification and who did take an oa 

JO RETHA FORBES 
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business so that FPL can continue to maintain the 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 

SWORN TO~AND SUBSCRIBED before me this fi day of July, 2012, by Jonathan A. 
Nemes, who iyGkonal ly  k n o a  ._ me or who has produced (type of 
identification) as identification and who did take an o 

My Commission Expire 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 1 

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) 
) AFFIDAVIT OF EDUARDO A. PRIETO 

1. My name is Eduardo A. Prieto. I am currently employed by Florida Power & 
Light Company ("FPL") as ESF (Energy Smart Florida) Smart Grid Deployment Manager. My 
business address is 4401 N.W. 112" Ave., Sunrise, Florida 33323. I have personal knowledge of 
the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL's Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information 
constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract 
for goods and services on favorable terms. The documents or materials also contain or constitute 
information relating to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would impair FPL's 
competitive business. Specifically, the material consists of contractual pricing information and 
amounts paid to a vendor for AMI equipment. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has 
maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necess the Commission to conduct 
its business so that FPL can continue to maintain the f these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 

Eduarho A. Prieto 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this &ay of July 2012, by Eduardo 
A. Prieto, who is personally known to me or who 
identification) as identification and who did take an oath. 

My Commission Expires: 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 1 
) 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 1 
AFFIDAVIT OF SOLOMON L. STAMM 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Solomon L. Stamm, who, 
being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. My name is Solomon L. Stamm. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light 
Company (“FPL”) as Director of Regulatory Accounting. My business address is 700 Universe 
Blvd., Juno Beach, Florida 33408. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to 
FPL’s Request for Confidential Classification of Information Obtained in Connection with Audit 
No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The documents or materials that I have 
reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information 
constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair the efforts of FPL to contract for 
goods and services on favorable terms. Specifically, the information consists of terms included in 
contracts with providers of construction services and pricing data identifying amounts paid to those 
providers. The materials also include proprietary information belonging to an audit service provider 
whose agreement with FPL contains a confidentiality clause. These documents or materials also 
contain or constitute information relating to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would 
impair NextEra Energy Resources (formerly known as FPL Energy and hereinafter referred to as 
“NEER”) and FPL’s competitive business. Additional documents relating to competitive interests, 
the disclosure of which would impair NEER, consist of megawatt allocation forecasts. To the best 
of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and materials. 

2. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its 
business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents. 

4. Affiant says nothing further. 

Solomon L. Stamm 

before me this day of July, 2012, by Solomon L. 
Stamm, who i or who has produced (type of 
identification) 

My Commission E 
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SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this y of July, 2012, by Fabian J. 
Tejedor, who is personally known to me or who 
identification) as identification and who did take an 

My Commission Expires: 
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BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Bruce Wuenker, who, being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1.  My name is Bruce Wuenker. I am currently employed by FPL FiberNet, LLC 
I have (“FiberNet”) as Controller. My business address is 9250 W. Flagler St., Florida 33174. 

personal knowledge of the matters stated in this affidavit. 

2. I have reviewed Exhibit C, and the documents that are included in Exhibit A to Florida 
Power & Light Company’s (“FPL”) Request for Confidential Classification of Information 
Obtained in Connection with Audit No. 12-100-4-1, for which I am listed as the affiant. The 
documents or materials that I have reviewed and which are asserted by FiberNet to be proprietary 
confidential business information constitute contractual data, the disclosure of which would impair 
the efforts of FiberNet to contract for goods and services on favorable terms. Specifically, the 
information consists of detailed, negotiated contract charges from FiberNet to FPL. The documents 
and materials that I have reviewed also include information relating to competitive interests, the 
disclosure of which would impair the competitive business of its provider. Specifically, the 
documents include information regarding FiberNet’s negotiated terms with FPL, negotiated data 
line pricing information, the methodology for computing prices, and FiberNet’s allocation 
methodology. Public disclosure of this information would impair FiberNet’s competitive business. 
To the best of my knowledge, FiberNet has maintained the confidentiality of these documents and 
materials. 

3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials 
should remain confidential for a period of not less than 18 months. In addition, they should be 
returned to FiberNet as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to 
conduct its business so that FiberNet can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these 
documents. 

dd 4. Affiant says nothing further. 

Bruce Wuenker 

SWORN TO 
Wuenker, who is personally known to me or 
identification) as identification and who did take 

My Commission Expir 


